
Mainstem/Systemwide

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Mainstem/Systemwide

Expense

Project ID Title Subbasin Sponsor
Recommended budget 

(07/15/04) Comment
198201301 Coded Wire Tag - PSMFC SYSTEMWIDE PSMFC  $                        2,028,757 
198201302 Coded Wire Tag - ODFW SYSTEMWIDE ODFW  $                           217,881 
198201304 Coded Wire Tag - WDFW SYSTEMWIDE WDFW  $                           319,137 

198712700 Smolt Monitoring By Non-Feder SYSTEMWIDE PSMFC  $                        2,239,743 
Need to link to NPT smolt monitoring project. Budget 
adjustment by Council in (2/04), Inlcudes pit tag costs.  

198201303 Coded Wire Tag - USFWS SYSTEMWIDE USFWS  $                           119,268 

199007700 Dev of Sytemwide Pred Control SYSTEMWIDE PSMFC  $                        2,050,000 

199008000 Columbia Basin Pit-Tag Informa SYSTEMWIDE PSMFC  $                        2,431,442 

199302900 Survival Est For Passage Throu SYSTEMWIDE NMFS  $                        1,884,200 
Proj may save 70k in 2005.  Current project includes costs of 
tags.

199305600
Demonstration Of Captive 
Salmo SYSTEMWIDE NMFS  $                        1,468,100 

Issue 12.  Project held at this funding level until issue 12 is 
resolved.

199403300 Fish Passage Center SYSTEMWIDE PSMFC  $                        1,302,904 
Sponsor requests increase, recommend level funding 
consistent with all similar requests.

199606700
Manchester Spring Chinook 
Capt SYSTEMWIDE NMFS  $                           792,000 

Issue 12.  Project held at this funding level until issue 12 is 
resolved.

198810804 Streamnet (Cis/Ned) SYSTEMWIDE PSMFC  $                        2,315,033 Increase to cover hydrosite database.

198906201 Annual Work Plan CBFWA SYSTEMWIDE CBFWA  $                        1,932,700 

Sponsor requested $500 k additional in 2004, to become part 
of three year recommendation.  Council recommended this 
amount in June, 2004.  Includes $187K for HEP per Jun 04 
Council Decision

199105100 M&E Statistical Support For Li SYSTEMWIDE UW  $                           394,655 

199601900 Second-Tier Database Support SYSTEMWIDE UW  $                           264,075 Sponsor requests increase for office lease.
199600500 ISAB SYSTEMWIDE NPCC  $                           550,000 
199702300 Independent Scientific Review SYSTEMWIDE NPCC  $                           500,000 
200301700 Integrated Status/Effect Progr SYSTEMWIDE NMFS  $                        1,515,000 Slow start in 2004 (proposal 35019).

200303600 CBFWA Monitor/Eval Program SYSTEMWIDE CBFWA  $                           968,802 Ok

198331900 New Marking & Monitoring Tech SYSTEMWIDE NMFS  $                           770,000 

198909600 Genetic M&E Prog For Sal/Steel SYSTEMWIDE NMFS  $                           460,500 Potential FY 2004 savings.

199009300
Genetic Analyses Of 
Oncorhynch SYSTEMWIDE UI  $                           126,000 

Potential FY 2004 savings.  Work delayed, may have to realign 
into 2007.  Issue 12.  Project held at this funding level until 
issue 12 is resolved.   Decision due in August.

199602000
Pit Tagging Spring/Summer 
Chin SYSTEMWIDE PSMFC/CBFWF  $                           828,535 Recommend level funding.

20



Mainstem/Systemwide

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Mainstem/Systemwide

Expense

Project ID Title Subbasin Sponsor
Recommended budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

199602100
Gas Bubble Disease Mon & 
Resea SYSTEMWIDE USGS  $                             16,885 BPA decision to fund.  May spend less in 2004($14k).

199900301
Salmon Spawning Below Lower 
Co SYSTEMWIDE

PSMFC/ODFW/USF
WS/PNNL  $                           779,586 Recommend level funding.

200306500 Bull Trout in Bonneville Reser
COLUMBIA 
GORGE WDFW/YN  $                           305,000 Not yet contracted.  Expect savings in 2004.

200001700 Recondition Wild Steelhead Kel SYSTEMWIDE CRITFC  $                           400,000 From BPA decision letters. 

199800401 Columbia Basin Bulletin SYSTEMWIDE
Intermountain 
Communications  $                           135,000 

Current funding level from BPA decision document.  Sponsor 
requests increase to $150K to cover increasing subscription 
levels.  Recommend to level fund.

200307200 Biodiversity Syst for Columbia SYSTEMWIDE NHI  $                                       - 
Still under discussion.  $90k ID's for this project included in 
"placeholder" for data management. See decision memo.

200304100
Eval Salmon Thru Snake R 
Dams SYSTEMWIDE NMFS  $                        1,200,000 

Will underspend in FY 2004.   May need "realignment".  
Contract cap of 300K in 2004.

198605000 Evaluate Sturgeon Physical Hab SYSTEMWIDE ODFW  $                        1,431,916 
Increase of $53,000 to cover pit tags (moved from 
#199008001)

199803100
Implement Wy-Kan-Ush-Mi Wa-
Kis SYSTEMWIDE CRITFC  $                           200,000 From BPA decision letters

200002900 Larval Pacific/River&Western B SYSTEMWIDE USGS, CRRL  $                                       - 

BPA decision to terminate.  Project will close in FY 2004.  0 for 
FY 2005.  2004 budget is $44,201 to close out, project will 
likely spend less.

200100300 Adult Pit Detector Installatio SYSTEMWIDE NOAA  $                           600,000 

200201301 Water Entity (RPA 151) NWPPC SYSTEMWIDE NFWF  $                        5,000,000 Former placeholder.  Expect to spend $5 million in 2005

200207500
Technical Recovery Team 
(TRT) SYSTEMWIDE

NW Fisheries Science 
Center  $                                       - 

Not inc. in BPA decision letters.  COE funding in 2005. No 
forecast for 2005 - 2006. 2004 No cost time extention may be 
requested but work expected to be complete by end of FY 
2004.

198910700 Statistical Support For Salmon SYSTEMWIDE U of W  $                           239,265 
From BPA decision letters.  Not recommended by council 
forecast $239265 for 06

198907201 ISAB - Coutant SYSTEMWIDE Oak Ridge Natl Lab  $                           100,000 

200104900 Safety Net Coordinator SYSTEMWIDE
Steve Smith Fisheries 
Consulting  $                                       - 

Costs for coordinator included in link to Mountain Snake Safety 
Net project.  

200105500 Salmonid Response To Fertiliza SYSTEMWIDE NOAA Fisheries  $                             35,000 
No new work per 2001 Council innovative recommendation.  
$35,000 for 2005 is to close out project.

200204700 Artificial Production Review SYSTEMWIDE NPCC  $                           900,000 
Placeholder amount only.  Need further discussion on direction 
for FY 2005.

21



Mainstem/Systemwide

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Mainstem/Systemwide

Expense

Project ID Title Subbasin Sponsor
Recommended budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

200305800 Eval Risks of Reform Actions H SYSTEMWIDE WDFW  $                             50,000 

RFS # 10.  Potential extention of 2 months if HGMP's not 
completed.  2005 budget for option task 4, see BPA second 
decision letter. 

200305000 Eval of Reprod of Steelhead SYSTEMWIDE U of W  $                           246,301 Formerly RFS #2

200305400 Repro of Steelhead in Hood Riv SYSTEMWIDE OSU  $                           215,000 Formerly RFS #6

200306300
Repro Success Abernathy 
Creek SYSTEMWIDE USFWS  $                           386,850 Formerly RFS # 15

200306000
Eval Repro Success Snake Rvr 
C SYSTEMWIDE WDFW  $                           138,000 

Formerly RFS #12.  FY 2005 and 2006 are placeholders from 
BPA decision for Phase II if determined to be feasible.

200306200 Eval Repro Success Kelt Steel SYSTEMWIDE CRITFC  $                           568,341 
2005 should be $568,341, consistent with Bonneville decision 
document for mainstem/systemside.

200311400 Acoustic Tracking for Survival SYSTEMWIDE  $                           200,000 May underspend in 2004

200303900 Monitor Repro in Wenat/Tuc/Kal WENATCHEE  $                           448,728 BPA decision to fund

199008001 PIT TAG Purchases SYSTEMWIDE  $                                       - 2 million estimate for 2005, includeed in project budgets

200205100 Sub Basin Planning SYSTEMWIDE  $                           541,083 Should not spend this in FY 2004, but in first part of FY 2005.

199702400 Avian Predation On Juvenile Sa
COLUMBIA 
ESTUARY OSU  $                           250,000 

199102900 Post-Release Survival Of Fall
COLUMBIA 
LOWER MIDDLE  USFWS/USGS 356,375$                            Moved from Plateau to M/S

200203200 Fall Chin Passage Lower Granit SNAKE LOWER  USFWS/USGS 131,000$                            
Realigned.  Budget is based on that realignment. Moved from 
Plateau to M/S

200300500 HGMPs 233,000$                            Delays expected in HGMP completion (WDFW legal issues)

200100500 GIS for subbasin plans 250,000$                            

Data Management $490,000.00 
Toshach - $150K, Subbasin plan acquatic data - $250K, 
Terrestrial data - $90k

200303800 Eval Restor of Snake R Chinook SYSTEMWIDE  $                           360,000 
Total $                      41,686,062 

Capital

Subbasin Title Subbasin Sponsor
Recommended budget 

(07/15/04) Comments (04/14/04)

22



Mainstem/Systemwide

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Mainstem/Systemwide

Expense

Project ID Title Subbasin Sponsor
Recommended budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

199705900 OR W/L Plan And Coordination
SYSTEMWIDE 
PROJECTS OMC  $                           123,000 

200104600
Collaborative Center for Applied 
Science

SYSTEMWIDE 
PROJECTS CRITFC  $                           600,000 

 $                           723,000 

23



Lower Columbia  and Estuary Provinces

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Lower Columbia/Estuary

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

199107800  Burlington Bottoms Wldlf Mitig  WILLAMETTE  ODFW 100,445$                             
 Ownership issue and managment plan issue.  Recommend 
level funding.

199205900
 Amazon Basin/Eugene 
Wetlands -  WILLAMETTE  TNC 62,712$                               Recommend level funding.

199206800  Willamette Basin Mitigation  WILLAMETTE  ODFW 620,649$                             Recommend level funding.

199306000  Select Area Fishery Evaluation 
 COLUMBIA 
LOWER 

 
WDFW/ODFW/CE
DC 1,673,567$                          

Need to provide deliverable of summary and analysis of 
economics and ISRP.  Need to craft where project goes in the 
future. NEEDS REVIEW relative to recommendation.  
Recommend level funding - inflation adjustment removed

199607000  McKenzie Focus Watershed  WILLAMETTE  MWC 127,133$                             

Project is coordination, meets model watershed council 
functions. No implementation issues.  Recommend level 
funding.

199801400  Ocean Survival Of Salmonids 
 SYSTEMWIDE 
PROJECTS  NMFS 1,827,962$                          Recommend level funding.

199902500  Sandy River Delta Habitat  SANDY  USFS 902,000$                             
Project slated for dike removal in 2005. Will dike removal take 
place in 2005? Could defer to 06

200001200  Eval Factors Limiting Col R Ch 
 COLUMBIA 
LOWER  USFWS 263,888$                             Recommend level funding.

200001400
 Evaluate Lamprey 
Habitat/Popul  LEWIS  USFWS 204,465$                             Recommend level funding.

200001600  Tualatin River National Wildli  WILLAMETTE  USFWS/USGS 91,000$                               

200105300  Reintro Of Chum In Duncan Cr 
 COLUMBIA 
LOWER  PSMFC/WDFW 294,949$                             

Project needs to stay within approved scope as outlined in 
original Council decision.

200201200
 Lower Columbia Habitat 
Mapping 

 COLUMBIA 
LOWER  LCREP -$                                        

Project will complete in 2004.  Expect one-month accrual in 
2004.

200207600
 Protect Lower Columbia 
Estuary 

 COLUMBIA 
ESTUARY -$                                        Project complete. 

200300600  Effect Monitor Chinook R Est R 
 COLUMBIA 
ESTUARY 80,000$                               Ok

200300700  Lwr Col River/Est Eco Monitor 
 COLUMBIA 
ESTUARY  LCREP 800,000$                             

Project has been realigned for second year.  Year two of 
implementation.

200300800  Pres/Restore Col R/Est Willapa 
 COLUMBIA 
ESTUARY 

 
USFWS/CLT/USGS 30,000$                               

Approved as a fish habitat acquisition.  If funds for wildlife 
monitoring are desired, a within year request for scope/budget 
adjustment should be requested.

200301000
 Historic Hab Food Web Link 
Sal 

 COLUMBIA 
ESTUARY  NMFS 606,000$                             Project started in June of last year.  OK. 24



Lower Columbia  and Estuary Provinces

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Lower Columbia/Estuary

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

200301100  Columbia R/Estuary Habitat 
 COLUMBIA 
ESTUARY  LCREP/CREST 1,000,000$                          Ok.  Recommend level funding.

200301200  Shillapoo Wildlife Area 
 COLUMBIA 
LOWER  WDFW 253,430$                             Recommend level funding.

200301300  Grays River Watersed Assess  GRAYS 

 
LCFRB/PSMFC/PN
NL 325,348$                             

Shift of one year.  Project realigned, now in year two of 
implementation.

200301500  Blind Slough Restoration 
 COLUMBIA 
ESTUARY  CREST 77,550$                               

Original council recommendation = $173,550.  Project will use 
$96k in 2004, remaining $77550 to be used in 2005.

Total 9,341,098$                         

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

199205900
 Amazon Basin/Eugene 
Wetlands -  WILLAMETTE  TNC -$                                        Possible capital acquisition in 2004.

199206800  Willamette Basin Mitigation  WILLAMETTE  ODFW 350,000$                             Possible capital acquisition in 2004.
Total 350,000$                            

25



Intermountain ProvinceFY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province:  Intermountain

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

198503800  Colville Hatchery 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  CCT 870,580

Recommend level funding.  Sponsor requests  new roof, truck 
($150K), and power cost increases.  

199001800  Rainbow Tr Hab/Pass Impr Prog SANPOIL  CCT 268,500

Planning and implementation project for passage.  Moves from 
implementation phase in 2004, back to planning and design in 
2005.  Realignment.

199004400  Coeur D'Alene Reservation Habi COEUR D'ALENE  CDA Tribe 1,197,873 Recommend level funding.  

199004401  Lake Creek Land Acquisition COEUR D'ALENE  CDA Tribe 160,020

199104600  Spokane Tribal (Galbr Sprgs) H 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  STOI 536,000 Recommend level funding. 

199104700  Sherman Creek Hatchery - O&M 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  WDFW 223,493 Recommend level funding.  

199106000  Pend Oreille Wetlands Acquisit PEND OREILLE  KNRD 99,250

199204800  Hellsgate Big Game Winter Rang SANPOIL  CCT 460,000 Recommend level funding.    

199206100  Pend Oreille Wetlands (IDFG) PEND OREILLE 1,056,059

Council adjusted this budget in 2004.  Need to line up costs 
with management plan.  No increase recommended at this 
time.

199404300  Lake Roosevelt Data Collection 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  STOI 950,000

M&E for all hatchery programs.  Model not complete.   
Management Plan to be developed after model complete.

199404700  Lake Pend Oreille Kokanee Miti PEND OREILLE  IDFG 526,511
199500100  Kalispel Tribe Resident Fish P PEND OREILLE  KNRD 429,600

199500900  Lake Roosevelt Rainbow Trout N 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  LRDA 114,889

199501100  Chief Joseph Kokanee Enhanceme SPOKANE  CCT 1,371,000

199502700  Lake Roosevelt Sturgeon 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  STOI 250,000

No determination for step review.  No recovery plan yet.  
Project needs review.

199502800  Assessment Of Fishery Improvem CRAB  WDFW 222,702

199700400  Resident Fish Above Chief Joe 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  KNRD 540,000

199800300  Spokane Tribe Wildlife Mitiga 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  STOI 190,563

Hold off on new work until management plan completed.  A 
few new costs (weed control) may be required by the County.

200102800  Banks Lake Fishery Evaluation 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  WDFW 419,000 Ford hatchery M&E moved here.  .

26



Intermountain ProvinceFY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province:  Intermountain

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

200102900  Ford Hatchery Improvement O&M 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  WDFW 80,375

Project currently has a FY 2004 within-year request in system.  
Potential for request next year to complete well. Hatcheries old 
and need maintenance.

200103000  Sharp Tailed Grouse Habitat 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  CCT 169,400 Fy05 completion date.

200103100  Resident Fish Symposium 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  LRF 45,000 Consider holding every other year.

200103200  Coeur D'Alene Fisheries Enhanc SPOKANE  CDA Tribe 303,874

200103400  Forage & Mule Deer Conditions 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  WDFW 250,000

Recommend level funding.  Sponsor request increase to cover 
fuel cost increases.  

200201000  Acquire & Conserve Trestle Cr PEND OREILLE  IDFG 0 No activity for two years.

200204300  Genetic Bull/Westslope Trout PEND OREILLE  KNRD 70,000
Contract will extends into 2005.  Most of work should be 
complete in 2004. Check spending plan number. 

Total $10,804,689

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

199106200  Blue Cr Winter Range SPOKANE  STOI 3,000,000
Have added new lands for 2004 MOA.  Will there be an 
agreement on level of funding for 2005? 

199206100  Pend Oreille Wetlands (IDFG) PEND OREILLE  IDFG 5,766,516 MOA

199506700  Colville Confederated Tribes P 
COLUMBIA 
UPPER  CCT 0 MOA

200103300  Hangman Watershed Coeur D'Alen SPOKANE  CDA Tribe 2,090,000

Management plan needs to be developed.  Need proposal for 
basin O&M costs, including development of management plan. 
No restoration work until management plan is developed.

200204500  Coeur d'Alene Fish Habitat Acq COEUR D'ALENE  CDA Tribe 6,000,000 Capital project tied into 199004401.
Total $16,856,516

27



Columbia Cascade Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province:  Columbia Cascade

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

199609400  Scotch Creek Wildlife Area OKANAGON  WDFW 289,225 Recommend level funding.

200000100  Anadromous Fish Habitat & Pass OKANAGON  CCT 120,000
Recommend level funding.  Still possible scope change for 
road obliteration.

200302100  Fish Passage/Screening Wen/Ent WENATCHEE  WDFW/YSS 277,436 No Contract until 05  Realign to 05-06

200302200  Monitor/Eval Okanogan Basin Pr OKANAGON  CCT 852,482 Contract started March 2004.  Project realigned.

199604200  Restore Salmon Cr Anad Fish OKANAGON  CCT 45,000

No additional funds recommended beyond the existing 
contract. Future funds dependent on favorable Step review.  
Expense need for NRCS contract of $45,000 for 2005.

Total 1,584,143

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

199604000  Coho Restoration Mid-Columbia WENATCHEE  YN 2,288,859 Capital policy for planning and design impacts to program.

199604200  Restore Salmon Cr Anad Fish OKANAGON  CCT 0
Performance issues, delays in EIS.  Master Plan not 
forthcoming.

200302300  Chief Joseph Dam Hatchery OKANAGON  CCT 575,000
Project proceeding, on pace for Master Plan.  Subject to step 
review.

Total 2,863,859

28



Columbia Gorge Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Gorge

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

198805303  Hood River Production M&E HOOD  CTWSRO 516,646
Program needs overall unified strategy.  No new work, level 
funding recommeded for 2005.

198805304  Hood River Production M&E HOOD  ODFW 415,000
Program needs overall unified strategy.  No new work, level 
funding recommeded for 2005.

198805306  Hood R Prod O&M - PGE DESCHUTES  PGE $161,305
Production should cease in third cell, need report to make 
determination future of project.

198805307  Hood R Prod O&M - WS/ODFW HOOD
 
CTWSRO/ODFW 589,000

Program needs overall unified strategy.  No new work, level 
funding recommeded for 2005.

198812035  Klickitat Mgmt, Data, Habitat KLICKITAT  YN 415,674 Amount ok.

198902900  Hood River Production - Pelton HOOD  ODFW 0
Program needs overall unified strategy.  No new work, level 
funding recommeded for 2005.

199304000  Fifteenmile Creek Habitat Impr FIFTEENMILE  ODFW 225,220

This project does O&M for 1000 instream structures and 
fencing.  Have 15 year agreements.  Last one terminates in 
2011.  Issue 2 of maintenance and keeping protection when 
agreements expire.  Mostly O&M.

199506335  Klickitat Fishery YKFP M & E KLICKITAT  YN 545,773
Master plan for spring and summer chinook rec'd May 04. 
Additional funding dependent on Step Review and approval.  

29



Columbia Gorge Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Gorge

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

199705600  Klickitat Watershed Enhance KLICKITAT  YN 397,414 Amount ok.  

199801900  Wind River Watershed WIND

 
UCD/USFS/USG
S/WDFW 659,452

Four different contracts with four entities.   Delay in EIS work 
for Hemlock dam removal.  EIS to be complete in 2005.  

199802100  Hood River Fish Habitat HOOD  CTWSRO 699,626
Program needs overall unified strategy.  No new work, level 
funding recommeded for 2005.

199902400  Bull Trout Assessment Col Gorg KLICKITAT  WDFW 159,000

200102000  15 Mile Cr Riparian Fence/Surv FIFTEENMILE  ODFW 152,673
Project could be complete by 2006. NO O&M in this project, 
only implementation.  

200102100  15 Mile Creek Riparian Buffers FIFTEENMILE  Wasco SWCD 77,884
Recommend level funding level until subbasin plan 
implementation

200102200  15 Mile Cr Orchard Pesticide FIFTEENMILE  Wy'East RC&D 127,058 Project reviewed in conjunction with recommendation.

200102500  Rattlesnake Cr Salmonid Prod BIG WHITE SALMON  USGS 252,884 Recommend for 2005 only.

200102700  Western Pond Turtle Recovery COLUMBIA GORGE  WDFW 89,000 Reviewed original recommendation.
Total 5,483,609

30



Columbia Gorge Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Gorge

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04)

198805307  Hood River Production Program HOOD
 
CTWSRO/ODFW 2,515,250

Condition to be addressed on proposed expansion, addressed 
through program status review and step.  Review project 
relative to the provincial review recommendation and subbasin 
plan.

199506800  Klickitat Passage/Habit Design KLICKITAT  YN 4,784,650

Master plan and step review and links to subbasin plan prior to 
funding of capital portion.  Need master plan prior to 
recommendation. Possibly 198811535

Total 7,299,900

31



Mountain Columbia Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Mountain Columbia

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

198806400  Kootenai R White Sturgeon KOOTENAI KTOI $1,395,000
Should be OK for expense piece, tied into Capital project 
below, dependent on Step review.

198806500  Kootenai R White Sturgeon Inve KOOTENAI IDFG $951,697 Ok

199101901  Hungry Horse Mitigation/Flathe FLATHEAD CSKT $143,942 Recommend level funding.

199101903  Hungry Horse Mitigation/Habita FLATHEAD MFWP $1,715,000

Looks like work will be completed.  Step review may be 
completed by next June.  Funds dependant on favorable 
review.

199101904  Hungry Horse Mitigation - Koka FLATHEAD USFWS $113,168 May need to respond to water quality issue.

199404900  Kootenai River Resident Fish A KOOTENAI KTOI $1,614,000

199500400  Libby Reservoir Mitigation Pla KOOTENAI MFWP $840,000 OK

199608701  Montana Focus Watershed Coordi FLATHEAD CSKT $75,912 Recommend level funding.

199608702  Focus Watershed Coordination i KOOTENAI KRN $100,000

200000400  Protect Wigwam R Bull Trout-Ko KOOTENAI BCE $62,000

200200200  Enhance White Sturgeon Habitat KOOTENAI KTOI $260,000 Behind on  modeling.  Realignment may be needed. 

200200700  Restore Bull Trout Habitat BLACKFOOT TU $330,000 Unsure if project will be implemented in FY 05.

200200800  Reconnect Floodplain KootenaiR KOOTENAI KTOI $259,973
Accept sponsor decrease to $  259,973 from original 
Council recommendation.  Realignment.   

32



Mountain Columbia Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Mountain Columbia

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

200201100  L. Kootenai Floodplain Assess. KOOTENAI KTOI $465,548
Should be $465,546.  No operational loss assessment at 
this time.

200203900  Restore Smith Cr In Idaho KOOTENAI IDFG $0 No Activity for 2 years
Total $8,326,240

33



Mountain Columbia Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Mountain Columbia

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comment

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

198806400  Kootenai R White Sturgeon KOOTENAI KTOI $1,604,000 Dependent on Step review for 2005 implementation.

200200300  Secure & Restore F&W Habitat FLATHEAD CSKT $12,396,000 Ok
Total $14,000,000

34



Blue Mountain Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Blue Mountain

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

198402500  NE Oregon Habitat Projects GRANDE RONDE ODFW 365,000

Project consistently underspends contract amount. Need 
to determine if budget reduction possible.  Will landowner 
agreements for fencing expire soon?

199202601  Grand Ronde Model Watershed GRANDE RONDE GRMWP 1,343,166 Reschedule in 2004, back down to out-year level.

199202604  Life Studies Of Spring Chinook GRANDE RONDE ODFW 949,504 .

199401805  Asotin Enhancement/Restoration ASOTIN ACCD 280,214 Recommend level funding.

199608000  NE Oregon Wldf Proj (Npt) GRANDE RONDE NPT 426,000
Wildlife issue: Look at standardization of  costs of O&M for 
wildlife projects.

199608300  Grand Ronde Watershed Restor GRANDE RONDE CTUIR 190,000 Ok.

199700900  Eval Sturgeon Pop - Snake R (L SNAKE HELLS CANY NPT 284,350 Ok.  2005 funds are contingent on favorable review.

199701501  Imnaha R Smolt Monitoring NPT IMNAHA NPT 263,246 Recommend level funding.

199800702  Grande Ronde Supp Lostine O&M GRANDE RONDE NPT 581,215 Recommend level funding. 

199800703  Grande Ronde Supp. O&M/M&E GRANDE RONDE CTUIR 684,454 Link to NEOH Master Plan.  Recommend level funding.

35



Blue Mountain Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Blue Mountain

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

199800704  Grande Ronde Sp Chinook-ODF&W GRANDE RONDE ODFW 206,048

What is the status of this project in relation to NEOH? If 
NEOH approved, what becomes of this project?  
Dependent on NEOH review and approval, budget might 
fold into that decision, possibly in 2006. NEOH decision in 
December 2004 final design in late 200

199801001  Grande Ronde Captive Brood O&M GRANDE RONDE ODFW 723,718
Issue 12.  Project held at this funding level until issue 12 is 
resolved.

199801003  M&E Yearling Snake R. Fall Ch SNAKE HELLS CANY USFWS 52,000
Ok for 2005.  Consider issues during subbasin planning 
implementation.

199801004  M&E Snake R. Fall Ch Spawning SNAKE HELLS CANY NPT 307,176 Ok

199801005  Pittsburg Landing Fall Chinook SNAKE HELLS CANY NPT 729,635 .

199801006  Captive Broodstock Artificial GRANDE RONDE NPT 175,620 Ok

200002100  Ladd Marsh GRANDE RONDE ODFW 48,000 Recommend level funding.

200205000  Riparian Buffer Couse/Ten Mile ASOTIN ACCD 241,000 2004 includes some rescheduled funds.

200205300  Assess Salmonids Asotin Cr WS ASOTIN WDFW 230,000 Ok.

200205400  Protect & Restore Asotin Cr WS ASOTIN NPT 128,400
Recommend new work to be authorized under subbasin 
plan implementation.

36



Blue Mountain Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Blue Mountain

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

200207300  Wallowa Culvert Inventory GRANDE RONDE NPT 176,404 Ok
Total 8,385,150

37



Blue Mountain Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Blue Mountain

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comment

198805301  Ne Or Hatchery Master Plan - N IMNAHA NPT 7,267,271

Dependent upon step review, submittal soon, decision in 
December.  More review later.  Budget represents an 
estimate for now.

198805305  Ne Ore Outplntg Facilities Mst GRANDE RONDE ODFW 69,000

200303100  Precious Lands Wldlf Hab Expan GRANDE RONDE NPT 426,000 BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to fund.
Total 7,762,271

38



Upper Snake Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Upper Snake

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

199201000  Habitat Imprvmnt/Enhnmnt - For SNAKE UPPER SBT $179,000 Recommend level funding

199505700  S Idaho Wildlife Mitigation SNAKE UPPER IDFG/IOSC $297,275

Management plan needs to be developed.  Need 
proposal for basin O&M costs, including 
development of management plan.  No restoration 
work until management plan developed.

199505702  S Idaho Wildlife Mitigation SNAKE UPPER SBT $297,295 Recommend level funding

200302400
 Shoshone-Bannock Tr Fish 
Produ SNAKE UPPER SBT $78,850

BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to 
fund.

200302500  Yellowstone Cutthroat Trout 
SNAKE 
HEADWATERS IDFG $155,000

BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to 
fund.

Total $1,007,420

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments
 Southern Idaho Wildlife 
Mitigation - Upper Snake Upper Snake $4,300,000

Held up in Bonneville land/capitalization policy 
discussion.

Total $4,300,000

39



Mountain Snake Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Mountain Snake

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

198335000  Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery O&M CLEARWATER  NPT 1,974,000 Ok.

198335003  Nez Perce Tribal Hatchery M&E CLEARWATER  NPT 1,816,000         Recommend level funding.

198709900
 Dworshak Dam Impacts 
Assess/In CLEARWATER  IDFG 160,000

Close out project in 2005, funding report for evaluation.  No 
implementation. Sponsor should provide 2005 spending cap to 
complete report.

198909800  Salmon Studies ID Rvrs IDFC SALMON

 
IDFG/IOS
C 990,000

Recommend level funding until programmatic issue is 
addressed.

198909801  Salmon Studies ID Rvrs USFWS CLEARWATER

 
USFWS/IF
RO 125,590

Recommend level funding until programmatic issue is 
addressed.

198909802  Salmon Studies ID Rvrs NPT SALMON  NPT 429,841
Recommend level funding until programmatic issue is 
addressed.

198909803  Salmon Studies ID Rvrs SBT SALMON  SBT 240,767
Recommend level funding until programmatic issue is 
addressed.

199005500  ID Steelhead M&E Studies CLEARWATER

 
IDFG/IOS
C 589,086

Recommend level funding until programmatic issue is 
addressed.

199102800  Pit Tagging Wild Chinook SALMON  NMFS 350,000

199107100  Sockeye Salmon Hab & Limnologi SALMON  SBT 455,756

199107200
 Redfish Lake Sockeye Salmon 
Ca SALMON

 
IDFG/IOS
C 825,638 Issue 12 : Captive Broodstock - flatlined pending resolution 

199107300  Idaho Natural Production Monit SALMON  IDFG 884,640
Recommend level funding until programmatic issue is 
addressed.

199202603  Model Watershed Studies - Lemh SALMON

 
ISCC/IOS
C 356,458

199204000  Redfish Lake Sockeye Broodstoc SALMON  NMFS 737,242 Issue 12 : Captive Broodstock - flatlined pending resolution 

199303501  Red River Restoration CLEARWATER  ISWCD 0
Issue: Contract ends in end of June 2004, project sponsor 
wants to end sponsorship.  O&M costs?

40



Mountain Snake Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Mountain Snake

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

199401700  Idaho Model Watershed Habitat SALMON

 Custer-
Lemhi 
SWCD / 
OSC 1,135,632 ok

199405000  Salmon River Habitat Enhance SALMON  SBT 245,000 Recommend level funding.

199501300  Nez Perce Trout Pond CLEARWATER  NPT 183,561
Hold at $183,500 per FY 2000 Council decision and 
reinterated decision in provincial decision 2002.

199604300  Johnson Creek Artificial Propa SALMON  NPT 923,887
Placeholder amount pending successful completion of Step 
Review

199607702  Lolo Creek Watershed CLEARWATER  NPT 252,638 Ok

199607703  Restore Fishing to Bear Creek CLEARWATER  NPT 420,000

199607705  Restore McComas Meadows CLEARWATER  NPT 320,987

199608600
 Clearwater Focus 
Watershed/Con CLEARWATER  ISCC 103,626 Ok.

199700100  Idaho Chinook Salmon Captive R SALMON

 
IDFG/IOS
C 509,000

Issue 12 : Captive Broodstock - recommend level funding 
pending resolution.

199703000  Listed Stock Adult Escapement SALMON

 
NPT/PNN
L 401,789 Ok

199703800  Listed Stock Chinook Salmon Ga 
SYSTEMWIDE 
PROJECTS  NPT 308,447 Ok

199706000  Clearwater Focus Watershed NP CLEARWATER  NPT 233,076 Ok, need to confirm reports have been submitted.

199901400  Little Canyon Creek Habitat CLEARWATER
 Lewis 
SCD 206,500 Finishing date of project in 2005.

199901500  Big Canyon Fish Habitat CLEARWATER

 Nez 
Perce 
SWCD 188,324

199901600  Protect/Restore Big Canyon Cr. CLEARWATER  NPT 237,759

41



Mountain Snake Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Mountain Snake

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

199901700  Rehabilitate Lapwai Creek CLEARWATER  NPT 466,794

199901900  Restore Salmon River (Challis, SALMON

 Custer 
SWCD / 
OSC 359,290 Ok

199902000  Analyze Persistence/Dynamics S SALMON  USFS 160,491
Issue: See Council recommendation, preliminary analysis and 
report required prior to contracting.  

200002800  Eval Pacific Lamprey In Clearw CLEARWATER

 
IDFG/IOS
C 82,913

200003400  Protect N Lochsa Face Analysis CLEARWATER  NPT 195,129 Project restarted.

200003500  Rehabilitate Newsome Creek - S CLEARWATER  NPT 307,630 Ok

200003600  Protect And Restore Mill Creek CLEARWATER  NPT 80,096

200200400  Safety-Net Art Propagation Pr SALMON  SNAPP 300,000
Issue:  SNAPP - check to compliance with ISRP 
recommendation.

200204900  Eval Precision Bias Chinook SALMON  USFS 35,000
Complete exisitng work in 2005 and get the deliverable for 
project report.

200205900  Yankee Fork Salmon R Restorati SALMON

 Custer 
SWCD / 
OSC 160,373            Initiated in 2004, realign.

200206000  Nez Perce Harvest Monitoring CLEARWATER  NPT 326,646 Realignment - Phase 3 project starting in 2004.  

200206100  Restore Potlatch R Watershed CLEARWATER
 Latah 
SWCD 200,000

Realignment of $200k.  Still within Councils orignial 
recommendation.

200206200  Chinook Return Quantification SALMON  NPT 0 Project not initiated.  BPA decision.

42



Mountain Snake Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Mountain Snake

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

200206800  Evaluate Nez PT Stream Habitat CLEARWATER  NPT 213,831 Pending ISRP comment

200206900  Protect & Restore Little Salmo SALMON  NPT 162,896 Pending receipt of justification.  Possible addition of $162,896

200207000  Lapwai Cr Anadromous Habitat CLEARWATER

 Nez 
Perce 
SWCD 292,028 Reschedule took place in 2004.  

200207200  Protect & Restore Red River WS CLEARWATER  NPT 393,118 Realigned one year.

200207400  Restore Crooked Fork Creek CLEARWATER  NPT 221,048
Total $19,562,527

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

28018
 Lower Salmon River Tributary 
Protection and Enhancement Salmon  IDFG 90,000 BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to fund.

199401500  Idaho Fish Screening Improveme SALMON
IDFG/IOS
C 1,000,000 Probably will go forward

200301800  Nez Perce R Terrestrial CLEARWATER  NPT 90,000 BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to fund.

200303000  Lwr Clearwater Hab Enhance Pro CLEARWATER  NPT 712,500 BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to fund.
Total $1,892,500

43



Mountain Snake Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Mountain Snake

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 

Recommended 
budget 

(07/15/04) Comments

44



Middle Snake ProvinceFY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Middle Snake

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

199501500  Lake Billy Shaw O&M and M&E OWYHEE SPT - DVIR 456,899

Rename to Duck Valley Reservoirs Fish Stocking 
and O&M.  Combined with 198815600, budget 
represents  combination of both projects.  
Recommend level funding.

199505701  S Idaho Wildlife Mitigation BOISE IDFG/IOSC 81,169

Management plan needs to be developed.  Need 
proposal for basin O&M costs, including 
development of management plan.  No 
restoration work until management plan 
developed.

199505703  S Idaho Wildlife Mitigation OWYHEE SPT - DVIR 81,929

199701100  Shoshone-Paiute Habitat Enhanc OWYHEE SPT - DVIR 302,648

Recommend level funding.  Any additional funds 
are contingent on favorable Council 
recommendation.

199701900  Stinking Water Salmonid Projec MALHEUR BPT 333,542

199800200  Snake River Native Salmonid As 

SNAKE 
UPPER 
MIDDLE IDFG/IOSC 320,806

199903200  Consumptive Sturgeon-Hells Can 

SNAKE 
UPPER 
MIDDLE NPT 306,800

BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to 
fund.

200000900  Logan Valley Wildlife Mitigati MALHEUR BPT 146,842

200002700  Acquisition Of Malheur Wildlif MALHEUR BPT 324,690 Recommend level funding.  

200302600  Inven/Eval Duck Valley Reserva OWYHEE SPT - DVIR 127,461
BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to 
fund.

200302900  Assess Upper Malheur Above Beu MALHEUR BPT 49,000
BPA considers to be Phase 3,  has not agreed to 
fund.

Total 2,531,786

45



Columbia Plateau Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Plateau

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

25081
 Improve Upstream Fish Passage in the 
Birch Creek Watershed Umatilla  ODFW $0 Project not funded by BPA

198343500  Umatilla Hatchery O&M - CTUIR UMATILLA  CTUIR $1,018,147 Recommend level funding.  

198343600  Umatilla Passage O&M UMATILLA  WID $492,405

198402100  John Day Habitat Enhancement JOHN DAY  ODFW $447,889

198506200  Yakima Screen Evaluation YAKIMA  PNNL $110,551 Recommend level funding.  No new work.

198710001  Umatilla Anad Fish Hab - CTUIR UMATILLA  CTUIR $350,000 Ok

198710002  Umatilla Anad. Fish Hab - ODFW UMATILLA  ODFW $300,264

198802200  Umatilla Fish Passage Ops UMATILLA  CTUIR $362,164 Recommend level funding.  

198812025  YKFP Management, Data, Habitat YAKIMA  YN $1,124,731

Increase is a transfer of costs of on the-ground 
work that had been performed under the Safe 
Access project.

198902401  Eval Um Juvenile Sal Out Migra UMATILLA  ODFW $306,235

198902700  Power Repay Umatilla Basin Project UMATILLA  BPA $1,000,000

Investigate alternative way to perform 
transaction.  Can efficiencies be found.  Should 
there be a larger placeholder established?

198903500  Umatilla Hatchery O&M - ODFW UMATILLA  ODFW $875,000 Amount based on last two years spending.

199000500  Umatilla Hatchery - M&E UMATILLA  ODFW $572,848

Programmatic issue :  Umatilla issue #2.  
Anticipate submittal from sponsor end of April.   
Budget includes costs of tags.

199000501  Umatilla Basin Nat Prod M&E UMATILLA  CTUIR $395,129
Recommend considering request in subbasin 
planning implementation.  

199009200  Wanaket Wildlife Area UMATILLA  CTUIR $150,000 Recommend level funding.  

199106100  Swanson Lake Wildlife Mitigati CRAB  WDFW $0 Funded by MOA in 2004, 2005.

199200900  Yakima Phase II Screens O&M YAKIMA WDFW/YSS $139,590 Budget amount based on 2004 spending

46



Columbia Plateau Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Plateau

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

199206200  Lower Yakima Valley Riparian/W YAKIMA  YN $1,514,545

Issue: Sponsor needs to demonstrate 
anadromous fish benefits from the project, not 
recommended by Council for wildlife mitigation 
(Yakima Issue 5).

199401806  Tucannon Stream And Riparian R TUCANNON  CCD $318,417 Ok

199401807  Habitat For Fall Chinook, Stee TUCANNON  PCD $80,000

199402600  Pacific Lamprey Population Sta UMATILLA  CTUIR $501,090 Ok.

199404200  Trout Creek O&M DESCHUTES  ODFW $383,662

 Recommend implementing according to Council 
recommendation.  New habitat work should be 
considered under subbasin planning 
implementation.

199404400  Sagebrush Flat WL Mitigation 

COLUMBIA 
LOWER 
MIDDLE  WDFW $249,362 Funded by Washington MOA in 2004, 2005.

199405400  Bull Trout Life History Projec DESCHUTES

 
ODFW/CTW
SRO $490,750

199405900  Yakima Basin Environmental Edu YAKIMA  BOR $135,000

199406900  Spawning Habitat Model - Snake 

COLUMBIA 
LOWER 
MIDDLE  PNNL $248,739 Recommend to wrap up work in FY 2005.

199503300  O&M Yakima Basin Fish Screens YAKIMA  BOR $110,551

199506001  Iskuulpa Watershed Project UMATILLA  CTUIR $150,000 Recommend level funding.  

199506325  Ykfp - Monitoring And Evaluati YAKIMA  YN, WDFW $4,100,251

199506425  YKFP Policy/Plan/Technical YAKIMA  WDFW $186,700

47



Columbia Plateau Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Plateau

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

199601100  Juv Screens & Traps WallaWalla 
WALLA 
WALLA  CTUIR $217,000

Captial portion needs to wait for subbasin 
planning implementation.  Expense portion  
associated with O&M of existing facilites, per 
Council direction in July of 2003.

199603501  Satus Creek Watershed Restorat YAKIMA  YN $388,600
Consider new habitat work under subbasin plan 
implementation.

199604601  Walla Walla River Basin Fish H 
WALLA 
WALLA  CTUIR $277,617 Recommend level funding.  

199701325  Yakima/Klickitat Fisheries Pro YAKIMA  YN 2,597,942

199705300  Toppenish/Simcoe Instream Flow YAKIMA  YN $0

Combined with 199803300 (Upper Topenish 
Watershed Resoration Analysis) per letter from 
Bill Maslen (BPA), 6/30/04).

199801600  Escapement/Productivity Spring JOHN DAY  ODFW $880,000

199801700  Gravel Push-Up Dam Removal Low JOHN DAY  NFJDWC $105,134

199802000  Walla Walla R. Habitat Assess. 
WALLA 
WALLA  WDFW $174,250

199802200  Pine Creek/Wagner Management JOHN DAY  CTWSRO $154,722

Management plan has been submitted.  
Bonneville reviewing.  No $ change 
recommended at this time pending Bonneville 
decision.

199802800  Implement Trout Cr Watershed R DESCHUTES
 Jefferson 
Co. SWCD $130,560 Recommend level funding.  

199803300  Upper Toppenish Creek Watershe YAKIMA  YN $415,046

Combined with 199705300 (Toppenish/simcoe 
Instream Flow Restoration), per letter Bill Maslen 
(BPA) 6/30/04).  Consider new habitat work 
under subbasin plan implementation.

199901000  Pine Hollow/Jackknife Habitat JOHN DAY
 Sherman 
SWCD $23,500

199901300  Ahtanum Creek Watershed Assess YAKIMA  YN $221,314
Consider new habitat work under subbasin plan 
implementation.

48



Columbia Plateau Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Plateau

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

200001500  Oxbow Ranch Management JOHN DAY  CTWSRO $117,385

Management plan has been submitted.  
Bonneville reviewing.  No $ change 
recommended at this time pending Bonneville 
decision.

200001900  Tucannon River Spring Chinook TUCANNON  WDFW $126,500
$126,500 consistent with 2004 within year 
adjustment by Council.

200002600  Rainwater Wildlife Area Operat 
WALLA 
WALLA  CTUIR $304,926

200003100  Enhance North Fork John Day Ri JOHN DAY  CTUIR $244,544 Recommend level funding.  

200003300  Walla Walla River Fish Passage 
WALLA 
WALLA  CTUIR $117,127 Recommend level funding.  

200003900  Walla Walla River Basin Monito 
WALLA 
WALLA  CTUIR $522,546

Recommend looking at this request for subbasin 
planning implementation.  Possible scope 
change.

200104101  Forrest Ranch Management JOHN DAY  CTWSRO $146,635

Management plan has been submitted.  
Bonneville reviewing.  No $ change 
recommended at this time pending Bonneville 
decision.

200200600  Bull Trout Movement:Tucannon 
SNAKE 
LOWER

 
USFWS/IFR
O $175,487

 Project could complete in 2006, based on 
performance.

200201400  Sunnyside Wildlife Mitigation YAKIMA  WDFW $0 Funded by WWA in 2004 & 2005.

200201500  Watershed Council Sherman Co JOHN DAY
 Sherman 
SWCD $68,337

200201600  Lamprey Abundance DESCHUTES  CTWSRO $107,971

200201800  Restore Tapteal Bend Riparian YAKIMA $11,000
Just got started.   Realignment, need to check on 
2005 budget

200201900  Wasco Riparian Buffers DESCHUTES
 Wasco 
SWCD $70,160

Hold funding level until subbasin plan 
implementation.

200202000  Huntsville Mill Fish Screen O&M 
WALLA 
WALLA WDFW/YSS $10,500

$208K charged in 04 due to change from cap to 
exp  

49



Columbia Plateau Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Plateau

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

200202600  Morrow County Riparian Buffers UMATILLA
 Morrow 
SWCD $79,657

200202700  Hydrodynamics & Water Quality 
SNAKE 
LOWER  PNNL $200,000

Ok, move $9,834 to 2004, reduce 2005 to 
200,000 (preschedule)

200202900  Fish Passage on WDFW Land YAKIMA  WDFW $180,300 Contract late, just starting year 1 of funding.

200203000  Salmonid Progeny Markers UMATILLA  CTUIR $198,661 Ok

200203100  Spring Chinook Growth Modulati YAKIMA  NMFS $338,859
Recommend to wrap up work in FY 2005. No 
additional work.

200203300  John Day Recovery Monitoring JOHN DAY  CTWSRO $59,150

Project is on 2004 within-year list.  Not enough to 
renew contract this year.  Needs to be realigned, 
move extra money into 2004

200203400  Wheeler Co Riparian Buffers JOHN DAY
 Wheeler 
SWCD $79,657  - CREP

200203500  Gilliam Co Riparian Buffers JOHN DAY
 Gilliam 
SWCD $79,657  - CREP

200203600  Restore Walla Walla River Flow 
WALLA 
WALLA  WWBWC $0

Should have been one-year funding 
recommendation

200203700  Freshwater Mussels In River UMATILLA  CTUIR $237,000 Ok

200203800  Acquire Yakima Basin Habitat YAKIMA Yakima, WA $349,000

Within year request.  Scope change for 
acquisition work.  Dependent on Council decision 
for third year of funding for project.  Project 
Issue: Council May 2004 decision will determine 
the need for 2005. 

Total $25,524,764

50



Columbia Plateau Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Plateau

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

Capital

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

198811525  YKFP - Design & Construction YAKIMA  YN $20,508,000

199107500  Yakima Fish Screens Cons BOR YAKIMA  BOR $400,000 Complete in 2006.  

199306600  Oregon Fish Screens Project JOHN DAY  ODFW $701,117 Recommend level funding.

199601100  Juv Screens & Traps WallaWalla 
WALLA 
WALLA  CTUIR $0

Should be no new construcion until basin 
planning is complete.

199705100  Yakima Basin Side Channels YAKIMA  YN $1,728,704

199801800  John Day Watershed Restoration JOHN DAY  CTWSRO $477,966

Last three years of spending is consistent with 
Council recommeded budget, therefore need to 
hold to last Council recommeded budget level of 
$477,966.

199803400  Establish Safe Access Tributar YAKIMA  YN $0 Combined with 200202501

200003800  NEOH WW Hatchery Design & Cons 
WALLA 
WALLA  CTUIR $0

Recommend $0.  Additional $ may be 
recommended at approval of Master plan.  
Planning funded for numerous years.

200202200  Big Creek Passage & Screening YAKIMA  WDFW $0

200202300  Wilson Cr Snowden Acquisition YAKIMA

 
YKFP/WDF
W $0

200202501  Yakima Tributary Access & Habi YAKIMA  KCWP $880,000

This is a transfer of staff time ($100k) from Safe 
Access project and O&M of previously secured 
land under the Side Channels project

51



Columbia Plateau Province

FY 2005 start of year recommendations (July 15, 2004)
Province: Columbia Plateau

Expense

ProjectID  Title Subbasin  Sponsor 
Recommended 

budget (07/15/04) Comments

200205700  Westland Ramos Passage Habitat UMATILLA  WID $1,044,080

200300100  Manastash Cr Fish Passage/Scre YAKIMA
YKFP/WDF
W $1,250,000

Ok.  Increase $500k  as long as project remains 
a capital project.

Total 26,989,867               

52



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
1 199801003 Aaron Garcia Idaho 

Fishery Resource 
Office 

14-May-04 This is to address the comments (in bold) under Project 199801003, Blue Mountain Province.  Does project have a 
sunset?  No.  Look for original scope and intent.   The scope and intent of this project has always included the  long
term monitoring of fall chinook salmon redds in the Snake River.  At one point the project included monitoring the 
distribution of hatchery adult fall chinook released as yearlings, but we completed that component and produced a 
journal article on our findings ( Movement and Spawner Distribution of Hatchery Fall Chinook Salmon Adults 
Acclimated and Released as Yearlings at Three Locations in the Snake River Basin, North American Journal of 
Fisheries Management [NAJFM], in press).  ISRP recommended three years of funding.  ISRP took issue with 
some of our data on the movements of adult hatchery fish.  These issues were resolved with the scientists that 
reviewed the  article that was accepted by NAJFM. The ISRP did not have issues with the long-term population 
monitoring component of the project.  2005 funding should be contingent on deliverable.   We will continue to 
deliver annual reports on the spawning distribution of fall chinook salmon upstream of Lower Granite Dam.  Annual 

Ok for 2005.  Consider in subbasin 
planning must fit subbasin plan.

2 199901500 Deb Koziol 12-May-04 This is in response to the "performance issue" comment on my project 199901500 on the FY2005 budgets for 
review.I provided response to ISRP's 9/28/01 comments on 10/12/01. The subsequent comments reported (eg 
12/21/01) on the proposals web page and generated during the review process indicate the response was 
accepted.  After finally receiving NWPPC's 4/19/02 comments, I responded on 8/20/02.  Since then, I received no 
other comments from either entity requesting response.  Therefore, I am unsure of the intent of the FY2005 
"Budgets for Review" project comment concerning a performance issue.  Please advise me on how to proceed. 
Thank you, Deb Koziol,  Nez Perce Soil and Water Conservation District 

Seems to have moved beyond orginal 
scope.  Issue #5.  Need to follow up.  See 
Council recommendation from provincial 
review.

3 198806500? Vaughn L. Paragamian 
Principal Fisheries 
Research Biologist 
Idaho Department of 
Fish and Game  

10-May-04 Charlie could you forward this note to Mark or Patty.  I don't have their email address.  Sorry.       I think an 
important note here as to why we not get invoiced so late is because in early March the USGS one dimensional 
modela nd the multi dimension models were not done.  So regardless we could not have gotten the invoice in any 
earlier for the $70,000 + or - of the $110,000 contract to USGS for the velocity/flow/river stage model.  It wasn't 
even close to being finished back in October of 03.  

Ok

4 199406900 David Geist, Ph.D. 
Chief Scientist Ecology 
Group Pacific 
Northwest National 
Laboratory   

13-May-04 See letter. Y $ ok.  Needs to be addressed as issue 5.  
Done in 05 or 06?  Could recommend 
finish in 2004.  Need to write up issue: we 
recommend to wrap up in fy 2005.  No 
new work.

5 2001003400 Robert Wielgus - 
Director Large 
Carnivore Conservation 
Lab Dept. Natural 
Resource Sciences 
Washington Styate 
University 

12-May-04 I have a problem regarding Intermountain project # 2001-0034-00. How can I request an additional emergency 
appropriation of $32K because of an unexpected WDFW shortfall? I have tried BPA in FY 2002 and was 
successful. Tried again in FY 2004 (both BPA and NWPPC) and was unsuccessful. The problem is fully explained 
on Bottom of Page 2 Background and in Project Challenges on page 5 of my attached draft SOW. Can you or 
anyone help?  

Y Issue 1.  Fuel cost increases.  Project 
could be completed in 2004.  Sponsor 
requests additional years.

6 200105300 Todd Hillson Fisheries 
Biologist Washington 
Department Fish and 
Wildlife 

11-May-04 I see that the project I'm working on, re-introduction of chum into Duncan Creek #200105300, has it's budget 
reduced.  I'd like to comment but have no idea what was proposed to be cut.  Can you help, thanks

Budget not reduced.  Stay within scope 
and intent as outlined in lower Columbia 
Council decision document (issue #___).  
This is an issue 4 for 2005.

7 199800401 Bill Crampton 11-May-04 Draft fiscal year 2005 project workplan and budgetsHi Patty, Karl:  My COTR is asking why I am in Issue 5. I am not
sure at this point, but here is my response to her.  Any info about this will be most appreciated.   Thanks for your 
help.  

Sponsor requests additional $20k for 
2005 (to be the same as 2004).  
Bonneville support for this unclear at this 
time.  No change until Bonneville provides
support.

8 200103400 Rob Wielgus - Director 
Large Carnivore 
Conservation Lab Dept. 
Natural Resource 
Sciences Washington 
Statew University 

11-May-04 The comments section indicates that the project is terminating in 2005. That is incorrect. This is a 5-year project, 
with 2 years remaining. For fiscal 05 the project runs from Aug 15, 2004 to Aug 14, 2005. For fiscal 06 the project 
runs from Aug 15, 2005 to Aug 14, 2006. Therefore the project terminates in 2006.  The budget section indicates 
an approved funding level of $250,000. That was the original request and approval 3 years ago($250K/yr * 5 yrs = 
$1,250,000 total). However, during the last 2 years I have requested an additional $25,000 for vehicle operations 
and gas because WDFW-donated trucks and gas were discontinued after the 1st year (because of agency budget 
cuts). The 10% overage was granted by BPA in fiscal 03 but not in fiscal 04. Lack of funds for vehicle operations 
and gas in 2004 forced us to shut down field work on March 15, 2004 instead of continuing through Aug 14, 2004. I 
have requested the additional $25K from BPA and NWPPC this year and last without success.  What can I do? Is 
there any additional way for me to try to obtain the needed $25K?  

Issue 1.  Fuel cost increases.  Project 
could be completed in 2004.  Sponsor 
requests addition years.

1



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
9 200306200 Doug Hatch, CRITFC 11-May-04 The Council recommended budget for Project ID 200306200 Evaluate Reproductive Success of Kelt Steelhead in 

the Systemwide Group is incorrect.  Currently the budget is $337,994, that amount should actually be $568,341.  I 
have attached the ten-year budget that we submitted with this project for reference. The original project start date 
was June 2003 and the $337,994 was the budget amount for FY03 (the remaining 4months of FY03) at that time.  
That budget was for planning and coordination only.  Then the RFS projects were included in with the Systemwide 
Province, which delayed the start date and forced this project to miss FY03.  However, we were told to begin 
implementation with our first year budget so essentially the whole project was pushed back one year.  That 
provided us with $337,994 for planning and coordination in FY04, but FY05 costs will be much higher because they 
include field collections, fish rearing, and genotyping. I hope this is clear.  Please call me on the cell phone 503 349 
8210 if you have any questions.  I'll be in the field the rest of this week and most of next week so please cc Andre 
on any emails.  Thank you.

Y 2005 should be $568,341 (just under 
BPA decision amount of $574,281)  See 
BPA decision doc.

10 200307200 Tom O'Neil 17-May-04 I am forwarding you a fiscal year 2004 review summary of our project, #2003-072-00 Interactive Biodiversity 
Information Systems (IBIS), along with a suggested budget for fiscal year 2005.The summary is as follows: The 
IBIS is identified as a Core Program by CBFWA and endorsed by NOAA for its contribution to the RME 
process.The Council recommended IBIS for funding in July 2003 and acknowledged by BPA as a project that they 
would fund in October 2003. The initial budget was for $508,950 and Council's recommended funding level was 
$432,926. In BPA's acknowledgement letter, it was stated that the IBIS project would be funded under subbasin 
planning. There are 2 problems with this determination: 1) there are no unallocated funds left within subbasin 
planning, and 2) it confused IBIS's regional support as part of our project proposal. The main crux of the IBIS 
proposal is to develop data sets that can be used in the RME process as well as future planning processes.  For 
example, NHI currently only has about 20% of its available data on line and as for future work under this proposal 
has submitted and ISRP approved 7 wildlife-habitat mapping projects, but none are currently funded. 

Bonneville declined to fund ($0).  Data 
management portion of project is dealt 
with separately.  $90 K identified for 05 
for data management piece.  Issue 8/

10 200307200 
continued

If current regional support is figured as part of this proposal then given the recent discussion with Council staff and 
BPA suggest that IBIS will receive an additional  $55,000 in the last half of 2004, which would bring the total 
support for 20 months to $227,632 or on a per year rate of about $137,000.  Because of the need to maintain the 
existing data sets developed under subbasin planning and the need to continue developing data for the RME and 
future planning processes, we would recommend that for FY 05 the IBIS project be funded at the Council's 
recommended FY 04 budget of $432,926.  Please note the FY 05 level of support recommended by the Council 
was $583,902.  If you have any questions, please let me know…..thanks…Tom 

see above

11 ? Sheri Sears 10-May-04 I noticed on the 2005 budget the LRHIP was scheduled for a reduction to $268,500 the comment states the reason 
for this is "Planning and implementation project for passage.  Moves from implementation phase in 2004, back to 
planning and design in 2005.  Realignment." This is not accurate, design for phase II reconnecting Bridge Creek to 
the San Poil River. Was scheduled and will be done this year in 2004. Implementation of Phase I "the stabilization" 
was completed in the early months of 2004 and a RFP for the design work on Phase II has gone out to several 
environmental companies. I anticipate the work to be completed by the end of the fiscal year and implementation to 
begin during October of 2005. This would allow migration by adfluvial rainbow trout into Bridge Creek in the spring 
of 2005. To accomplish this the full $358,500 would be needed. Please contact me if you have any questions. 
Thank you, Sheri Sears, Lake Roosevelt Habitat Improvement Project Manager, CCT Fish and Wildlife Department

Issue 6.  Could go back and hold till 
implementation of subbasin plan.  Hold to 
three year total of Council recommended 
budgets

12 199802200 
200001500 
200104101

Mark Berry 10-May-04 NPCC funding recommendations for FY2005 are as expected- for Pine Creek and Wagner, back to $154,722 (our 
previous recommended amount, we're working with only $121,722 this year as a result of FY03 expenses charged 
against FY04).  This is in-line with my expectations.  Oxbow and Forrest have the same amount recommended for 
05 as 04.  However, they left a comment on each of the Pine Creek, Oxbow, and Forrest projects: "Management 
plan submitted to BPA, should ISRP review plan?"  I'm concerned that this would be yet another delay on the 
management plan, almost certainly the ISRP would ask for more revision.  We can't go on revising this thing 
forever.  On the other hand, it may be awkward to comment that we don't feel the ISRP should review.  We could 
point out the prior review by CBFWA Wildlife Committee, and BPA's three reviews.  I have a call into Patty, to ask 
where this comment came from, and if there is a new policy shift toward ISRP review of management plans.  Mark

No $ change.  Issue is for Council to 
address.  How does Council adopt a 
management plan and update associated 
costs?  Not necessarily ISRP review 
needed, but wildlife committee?  HEP?  
Need someway to standardized costs, 
etc.

12 199802200 
continued

Our MOA with BPA specifies that they must review and approve our management plan.  It further specifies that this 
review should be completed in 30 days, or 14 days for review of re-drafted submissions.  I would encourage the 
NPCC to leave final review in BPA's hands; with preliminary review by CBFWA committees.  Certainly in our case, 
it seems far too late in the process to come up with a NEW plan for who has to review the document.  Please call if 
you would like to discuss the process we are going through with BPA, or the past plan development and review 
process.  Thanks for your consideration,  Mark

No $ change.  Issue is for Council to 
address.  How does Council adopt a 
management plan and update associated 
costs?  Not necessarily ISRP review 
needed, but wildlife committee?  HEP?  
Need someway to standardized costs, 
etc.

2



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
13 199800300 Kelly Singer 10-May-04 I am concerned that the budget is at the same level as FY04, since we have acquire an additional 1190 acres of 

Wildlife Lands to date in FY04 and we will be acquiring an additional 435+ acres by the end of FY04.  This will bring
the amount of land that we manage from less than 1900 acres to nearly 3500 acres (87% increase).  This gives us 
little funding to begin initial O&M activities on the new lands.  I would like to request an additional $83,000 to cover 
approximately 7 miles of new fence and initial weed control on these new lands.

Hold new work until management plan is 
completed.  There may be a few costs, 
like weed treatment that is required by the
County.  

14 200102100 and 
200201900 

Ron  Graves 10-May-04 Patty, fr projects 2001-021-00 and 2002-019-00 issue #2 is listed. Referring to the Council web page it says: MANY 
PROGRAMMATIC ISSUES WERE IDENTIFIED DURING PROVINCIAL REVIEWS.             That is pretty non-
descriptive.  I remember two issues; one the requirement to coordinate with ODFW which we do very closely.  The 
second was a red herring - the whole issue about BPA funding technical assistance to do the work when the 
program that's being implemented is a USDA program.  BPA legal staff addressed that and made it a non-issue.   
So … what are we left with for issues? Ron  

Issue is CREP.  Hold funding level stable 
until subbasin plan implmentation.

15 199801800 
(capital)

Linda Brown 10-May-04 Please find attached the funding requests for the Restoration Projects as they were sent to John Baugher,  I Know 
there is quite a difference but this level of funding is critical to complete the projects that had to be moved forward 
from 2004 into 2005 due to funding shortfalls from BPA and funding delays in 2003 along with permitting and BA 
approval delays from DSL and NOAA. During 2004 we will be able to clean up all past projects and complete all but
the Meredith project from 2004. With the funding we are requesting for 2005 this program will be back on line and 
hopefully, barring any further funding delays will stay on track from this point forward.  The Cummins project for 
2005 will be very detailed and involve all the remaining passage barriers on the lower South Fork of the John Day 
River, that is why the cost is so large, the Meredith project involves 3 diversions and the Silva project is also a 
multiple diversion undertaking. Thank you for your support and that of the Councils for this program.

Y Last three years of spending looks to be 
consistent with Council recommended 
budget, therefore  need to hold to last 
Council recommended funding level:  
$447K.

16 200001900 Michael Gallinat 18-May-04 We have not received sufficient funding for the past two years.  We calculated we would need $126,500 in FY2005 
to complete the tasks outlined in our original proposal.  We are not going to be able to complete our full scope of 
work in FY04 due to lower than expected funding from BPA (only $101,045), increases in administrative overhead 
costs, increases in health insurance/fringe rate, increases in fish feed costs, etc. We prioritized by cutting less 
critical line items (such as travel to BPA Captive Brood Technical Oversight Committee Meetings) to pay for more 
critical line items (such as personnel taking care of fish).  We collected fish from the 2002 brood year to have extra 
males on hand to spawn with our captive brood females towards the end of the program. The co-managers and 
WDFW would like to spawn the females from this brood year instead of killing them or using them in adult outplants 
(low survival and spawning success based on WDFW and IDFG data).  NOAA Fisheries liked this option in 
discussions with them.  However, this task would depend on BPA funding.  The first females from the 2002 BY are 
expected to mature at Age 3 (August 2005). 

126500 ok if Council gives favorable 
recommendation on 2004 request.

17 199101903 Brian Marotz Fisheries 
Program Manager 
Montana Fish Wildlife & 
Parks  

18-May-04 Project 199101903 Hungry Horse Mitigation was marked with Issue 4 and has a comment that reports uncertainty 
whether the 3-step review will be completed for the Sekokini Springs project in time to request the entire amount 
budgeted ($1,715,000). The Sekokini Springs Master Plan, containing steps 1 and 3, and the HGMP will be 
completed this week. BPA has agreed to complete the NEPA documentation, step 2, and will begin work next 
Tuesday, May 25, 2004. I don't think the BPA NEPA process will take more than a year to finalize. Last year, I 
prepared the presentation on the project for NPCC, but had to cancel at the last minute due to illness. I am ready to 
present to NPCC soon after the Master Plan and HGMP are completed.  Members of the ISRP already toured the 
facility, so I anticipate that they could complete their review of the documents rapidly after obtaining approval by 
NPCC to proceed beyond step 1. I see no reason why we could not complete the 3-step APR process by the time 
we request project funding for FY05 on July 1, 2005. I therefore request the budget remain at $1,715,000 to fund 
the ongoing program and the initial phase of Sekokini Springs construction.  

Y Ok, looks like work is going to be 
completed.  Step review may be 
completed by next June.  Funds still 
dependant on favorable review.  Issue 6 
for habitat mitigation portion of project.

18 199500400 Brian Marotz Fisheries 
Program Manager 
Montana Fish Wildlife & 
Parks  

18-May-04 Project 199500400 Libby Mitigation was held at the current budget of $840,000 because inflation increases were 
removed.  I've checked with Jim Dunnigan, project biologist, and he reports that we can meet our contractual 
obligations with that amount of funding if we defer certain on-the-ground actions.  We therefore agree to submit a 
SOW for the specified amount.     

Y Ok

19 Brian Marotz Fisheries 
Program Manager 
Montana Fish Wildlife & 
Parks  

18-May-04 Our project proposal entitled "Evaluation of the Biological Effects of the Northwest Power and Conservation 
Council's Mainstem Amendment on the Fisheries Upstream and Downstream of Hungry Horse and Libby Dams, 
Montana." was approved by CBFWA and received a "fund" designation by ISRP after their review. It has not been 
assigned a project number, but is a logical extension of the Hungry Horse and Libby Mitigation projects (199101903
and 199500400, respectively). The proposal contained budgets for the first few years: FY04 = $360,337, FY05 = 
$309,175, FY06 = $300,660, FY07 = $290,000. The project has not been funded to date. The Montana NPCC 
asked BPA to fund the project using a portion of the average $5.1 million BPA will save by implementing the 
operational strategy for Hungry Horse and Libby Dams in the Mainstem Amendments.  Unfortunately, the federal 
executives have not made their final decision to implement the new operational strategy this summer and it is 
already May 18.I have recommended that the monitoring project begin this summer regardless, since we will benefit
from baseline data collection even if the new operating strategy is not implemented until summer 2005. I urge the N

Y New work:  are there options to fund from 
elsewhere?  Probably not enough funds 
available in 2005 within the program.  If 
not, probably need to address under 
subbasin plan implementation.

3



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
20 199802100 Alexis Vaivoda, 

CTWSRO
18-May-04 Hood River Fish Habitat Project - CTWSRO Project No. 1998-021-00 2003 Approved Gorge Provincial Review 

amount: $700,000 FY 2004 Funding Total: $699,357 Expected FY 2005 Funding Total: ~$700,000 No major 
changes to program.  Hood River Program Review identified fish passage and flow as the two highest priority 
limiting factors in the subbasin.  The subbasin plan and HR Habitat Action Plan also has identified those two limiting
factors as the highest priority.  This project is targeting its budget on those activities.       

This program needs overall unified 
strategy.  Programmatic discussion 
required before funding.  What is direction
of program?  Reclassified as issue 5.  No 
new work.  Level funding for 2005.  Defer 
decision?

21 198805303 Alexis Vaivoda, 
CTWSRO

18-May-04 Hood River Monitoring & Evaluation - CTWSRO Project No. 1988-053-03 2003 Approved Gorge Provincial Review 
amount: $560,000 FY 2004 Funding Total: $512,480 Expected FY 2005 Funding Total: $490,849* Lower level of 
funding reflect realigning some personnel time with Parkdale *Initial PIT tag study as recommended by HR Program
Review and earlier Gorge Provincial Review will cost: $58,000 *Contracted Master Plan Revision: $15,000 
Proposed Full Project Implementation: $563,849 

This program needs overall unified 
strategy.  Programmatic discussion 
required before funding.  What is direction
of program?  Reclassified as issue 5.  No 
new work.  Level funding for 2005.  Defer 
decision?

22 198805307 Alexis Vaivoda, 
CTWSRO

18-May-04 Hood River Parkdale Fish Facility Operation & Maintenance - CTWSRO Project No. 1988-053-07 FY 2004 Funding 
Total: $272,797 (plus $200,000 approved additional residence) = $472,797 (additional residence funds were not 
spent) Expected FY 2005 Funding Total: $305,195 plus $200,000 additional residence: $505,195 Reflect shift in 
personnel realignment Residence for Assistant Manager adds $200,000 to the budget.  This was originally 
approved within the FY 2004 budget.  This part of the project is ready to implement at any time if BPA and the 
Council will approve it again. 

Y This program needs overall unified 
strategy.  Programmatic discussion 
required before funding.  What is direction
of program?  Reclassified as issue 5.  No 
new work.  Level funding for 2005.  Defer 
decision?

23 200201100 Scott Soults - KTOI 18-May-04 See attachment Y Use $465,548.  No operational loss 
assessment.

24 198605000 Dave Ward, ODFW 19-May-04 The proposed FY 2005 budget for Project 198605000, continues a mistake Council Staff made when 
recommending the FY2004 budget.  As I pointed out in writing, and verbally to Mark last year, the correct budget 
should be $1,431,916, NOT $1,378,916.  As I pointed out last year, the Council figure did not include $53,000 for 
PIT tags, because we were able to use carry-over to buy PIT tags in FY2003.  That carry-over was not available in 
FY2004, and will not be available in FY2005.  Below are two reminders of our discussion/correspondance last year. 
First is an excerpt from official ODFW comments submitted regarding the budget.  Second is an email exchange I 
had with Ron Morinaka (BPA COTR), explaining the discrepancy.  Please let me know if you need more 
information, or if I need to provide an official letter from ODFW on this matter.  I would think that because Council 
staff realized the error in the FY2004 budget, that the FY2005 recommendation can be changed accordingly.  
Thank You.  -Dave   

Y Increase budget by $53,000 for pit tags.

25 199901900 Karma Bragg, Custer 
SWCD

21-May-04 Prioritization: In the last three years USWBP has developed a system of prioritizing projects for which BPA money 
is used.  We are currently using a nine step ranking process for every project proposed to us. This ranking process 
identifies the biological merit and cost effectiveness of proposed projects. A more detailed prioritization process 
developed with assistance from the USBWP tech team and the Army Corps and has also been used to identify the 
top priority projects within the 12-mile reach established for this project. In addition, USBWP has developed the 
Screening and Habitat Improvement Prioritization for the Upper Salmon Sub basin (SHIPUSS) document. 
SHIPUSS gives us a priority list of areas within the Upper Salmon Basin in order to focus funding efforts.  This 
document was developed by the USBWP technical team, which is composed of numerous state and federal 
biologists, landowners, the Shoshone-Bannock Tribes and conservation organizations.   USBWP has developed a 
prioritization process to be used until the Council accepts a Sub basin plan.  A draft of the Sub-basin plan has been 
developed and will be submitted to the Council on or before May 25, 2004.  

Y Ok

26 199401700 Russell Knight, Project 
Coordinator, Upper 
Salmon Basin

21-May-04 I would like to comment on behalf of the Upper Salmon Basin Watershed Project(USBWP), which includes the 
Custer and Lemhi Soil and Water Conservation Districts as partners,concerning issue 6.   Here at the USWBP we 
have developed in the last three years a system of prioritizing projects for which BPA money is used.  We are 
currently using a nine step ranking process for every project proposed to us. This ranking process identifies the 
biological merit and cost effectiveness of proposed projects. In addition, we have developed the Screening and 
Habitat Improvement Prioritization for the Upper Salmon Subbasin (SHIPUSS) document. SHIPUSS gives us a 
priority list of areas within the Upper Salmon Basin in order to focus funding efforts.  This document was developed 
by the USBWP technical team, which is composed of numerous state and federal biologists, landowners, the Sho-
Ban Tribes and conservation organizations.   As has been stated, we have developed a prioritization process to be 
used until a Subbasin plan is accepted by the Council.  If you have any questions please contact me. Thank you 

Ok

27 198805308  Rod A. French, Mid 
Columbia District Fish 
Biologist, Oregon 
Department of Fish and 
Wildlife

21-May-04 See attachment Y This program needs overall unified 
strategy.  Programmatic discussion 
required before funding.  What is direction
of program?  Reclassified as issue 5.  No 
new work.  Level funding for 2005.  Defer 
decision?  Sponsor requested 9% 
increase.  

4



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
28 199608600 Janet Hohle 20-May-04 The current contract for this project is operating under the Provincial Review approval for FY03 funding. I have 

submitted the FY04 statement of work and am awaiting response from my Bonneville COTR on that matter. The 
FY04 contract term will be from July 1, 2004  to June 30, 2005, at which point the FY05 contract budget will be 
initiated.   The committee's issue for this contract is #5 - Project Review Needed. The notes go on to say that these 
projects are operating outside the Council recommended scope or intent. This is a bit confusing since the Focus 
Program Contract, which is a coordination not implementation contract, is functioning exactly as recommended.  
The Provincial Review documentation does not take issue with the project and the budget spreadsheet indicates an
ISRP fundable and CBFWA high priority category.   However, I would gladly entertain a project review anytime. If 
there are specific questions more pertinent to this contract than the issue #5 narrative provides, please let me know 
so that I may provide useful information. 

Take issue 5 off.  Ok.

29 199206100 Ray Entz 20-May-04  In regard to the FY 05 start of year budget, there is a mistake in the Albeni Falls Dam Wildlife Mitigation Project # 
1992-06100.  In the draft spreadsheet the NPCC Staff have it at a level of $1,056,059. In 2002 and 2003 the 
funding level was approximately $1.5 and $1.6 respectively.  This is a large land enhancement, maintenance, and 
acquisition project to mitigate HUs for losses at Albeni Falls Dam.  It is administered by four entities over as many 
as six separate contracts.  In 2004 BPA decided to place all Planning and Design funds into the capital budget.  It 
is estimated that amount is nearly $250,000.  Also, in fixing the FY 04 under allocation for the project in the 
expense category, the NPCC added only enough funding to make contracts whole considering the use of under 
spent FY 03 funds that were left over due to contracting issues and delays.   If left at the $1,056,059 level for FY 
05, the program will fail to meet many of the objectives identified in the last project proposal and will seriously 
degrade existing HU contributions to BPA.  We will not be able to fund the Monitoring and Evaluation Phase (as req

Issue 5.  Needs review prior to increasing 
costs.  Council adjusted this budget in 
2004.  Workgroup not sure of the reason 
for the $700K increase.  Need to line up 
costs with management plan.

30 199206100 Scott Soults - KTOI 20-May-04 See attachment Y Issue 5.  Needs review prior to increasing 
costs.  Council adjusted this budget in 
2004.  Workgroup not sure of the reason 
for the $700K increase.  Need to line up 
costs with management plan.

31 200200800 Scott Soults - KTOI 20-May-04 See attachment Y Accept sponsor decrease to $259,973.

32 200203100 Don Larsen 21-May-04 See attachment Y Wrap up in 2005.  No new work.  Need 
input from BPA.

33 200001500 Jason Faucera 
Conservation District 
Technician Sherman 
County SWCD  

21-May-04 In reviewing the budget proposals for FY 2005 it came to my attention that the $68,337 slated for discussion for our 
project was just a carryover from the FY 2004 amount.  Our original project proposal was for the amount of 
$71,006, which we feel adequately represents our need for 05. In addition, we not only provide technical assistance
for CREP, but for all kinds of watershed restoration projects.  Please feel free to contact us if you have any 
additional questions or need any additional information.

Programmatic issue 2.  Hold funding level 
for 2005 until issue can be addressed.

34 200001200 Sam Lohr, USFWS 21-May-04 I supervise implementation of projects 200001200 and 200001400 in the lower Columbia River Province, and would
like to comment on budgets included in the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program's draft workplan.  The 
workgroup notes that no inflation increases have been provided in the draft project budgets for FY05.  Increased 
labor costs due to annual agency COLAs and STEP increases for federal employees (as well as inflationary 
increases in the costs of equipment, supplies, and transportation necessary for project operation) are not within the 
control of project sponsors.  I urge the workgroup to consider ways to accommodate some level of adjustment in 
project budgets to offset increases in these costs.  Doing so will help ensure that the best qualified and 
experienced personnel familiar with particular projects will remain involved.  Thank you for the opportunity to 
comment.  

Issue 1.  Hold funding level.

35 200001400 Sam Lohr, USFWS 21-May-04 I supervise implementation of projects 200001200 and 200001400 in the lower Columbia River Province, and would
like to comment on budgets included in the Columbia Basin Fish and Wildlife Program's draft workplan.  The 
workgroup notes that no inflation increases have been provided in the draft project budgets for FY05.  Increased 
labor costs due to annual agency COLAs and STEP increases for federal employees (as well as inflationary 
increases in the costs of equipment, supplies, and transportation necessary for project operation) are not within the 
control of project sponsors.  I urge the workgroup to consider ways to accommodate some level of adjustment in 
project budgets to offset increases in these costs.  Doing so will help ensure that the best qualified and 
experienced personnel familiar with particular projects will remain involved.  Thank you for the opportunity to 
comment.  

Issue 1.  Hold funding level.

5



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
36 1994-018-06 Debby Nordheim 21-May-04 Effort has focused on finalizing the Tucannon Subbasin Plan.  It will be submitted to the Council review process, 

Friday, May 28th, 2004.  The Plan supports past and current habitat restoration activity types.  Current project 
implementation emphasizes passive components designed to reduce imminent threat; riparian development (CREP
supplementation & fencing/vegetation), screening and metering water diversions, and enhancing flow via irrigation 
efficiencies.  Other efforts include project maintenance, finalizing the milestone assessment, and project 
prioritization for FY05. FY05 projects will continue to enhance habitat and flows via passive efforts; riparian 
development (CREP supplementation & fencing/vegetation), screening and metering water diversion, and 
enhancing flow via irrigation efficiencies which return real, trustable, water to an instream use.  Provide matching 
funds to duplicate a sediment intrusion study to determine current status and impacts in comparison to pre habitat 
work status.  Current budget is adequate for continued habitat restoration via implementation of passive and 
imminent threat project types, perform ordinary maintenance activities on past projects, and administer the local infr

Y Ok.

37 199403300 Michelle Dehart 21-May-04 See attachment Y Issue 1.  Hold funding level.
38 199602000 Michelle Dehart 21-May-04 See attachment Y Issue 1.  Hold funding level.
39 198712700 Michelle Dehart 21-May-04 See attachment Y Issue 1.  Hold funding level.
40 200201200 Debrah Marriot; Lower 

Columbia River Estuary 
Partnership

21-May-04 Lower Columbia Habitat Mapping project is included with a $0 recommendation for FY05.  I respectfully request 
reconsideration of this.  The Estuary Partnership had requested $24,400 to add data to a nearly complete habitat 
inventory and classification project.  The funds would allow a comprehensive set of inventory data for the entire 
Portland-Vancouver metropolitan area.  These funds are not new or additional funds; they are unspent from original
project because items that were budgeted came in under budget.  In addition, one task, the Research Workshop in 
March 2003 was paid for by the Army Corps of Engineers with additional organizational funds; leaving the funds 
budgeted in this scope of work unspent. This is the final task in completing a comprehensive set of inventory data 
for tidally influenced waters from 146 miles from Bonneville Dam to the Pacific Ocean that can correlate to our other
restoration and monitoring programs for the study area.  The original project included Landsat TM classification of 
all 146 miles of the lower Columbia river except the metro area.  It is imperative to complete this data set while the d

Project expected to close in 2004.  

41 200300600 Debrah Marriot; Lower 
Columbia River Estuary 
Partnership

21-May-04 Lower Columbia River Estuary Ecosystem Monitoring is included at $800,000 for FY2005 (Fy 2004 was funded at 
$260,000).  We appreciate the continued support for this project.  FY05 will be used to continue water quality 
monitoring at fixed stations and fish tissue monitoring.   In addtion, funds will be used implement the ecosystem -- 
habitat monitoring program.  The protocol for that is being devloped with FY04 funds.  FY04 funds are also being 
used to initiate water quality monitoring.  Full discussion of the scopes of this monitoring project is avaible should 
you wish.  We appreciate continued support of this project at the level requested.

Ok.  Project will be discussed at June 04 
Council meeting.

42 200301100 Debrah Marriot; Lower 
Columbia River Estuary 
Partnership

21-May-04 Columbia River and Estuary Habitat Restoration is included at $1,000,000 with the recommendation to remove the 
inflation adjustment.  The additional funds of $34,000 would have provided more funds for additional habitat 
restoration on the ground.  While I am reticent to let go of any funds that would reduce on-the-ground work, we can 
work to live within this adjustment.   We have worked hard to make sure our overhead on these grants is minimal, 
allowing most of the funds to go to the on-the-ground work.  

Ok

43 199802800 Adam Haarberg, 
program manager, 
Jefferson SWCD

21-May-04 I would like to request $135,000 instead of the recommended amount of  $130,560.  The additional dollars will 
cover cost of living and increase  in operation costs (gas, etc).  Currently we are working on the Trout Creek Berm 
Removal Project, a  major item in our budget.  We were slowed due to permitting delays, but  now we are moving 
forward and will be able to spend 03 rescheduled  dollars as well as all 04 dollars budgeted for this task.  I would 
like  to mention that however the work is preceeding the subbasin planning,  this work is identified as a major 
priority in the Trout Creek Watershed  Assessment, a document published for the BPA in August 2002.  Also, 
Project 199802800 is being leveraged with other funds to complete  the items outlined in the scope of work.  The 
total amount of money  being used to help implement project 199802800 is $1,053,264.00 for both  FY04 and 
FY05.  The total amount of  BPA funds for this timeframe,  including FY03  Rescheduled funds is $340,832.00 
(32% of the total amount).  If you have any questions, please email or call me at 541-923-4358 ext.  129.  I was not 
terribly clear on what I was supposed to c 

Issue 1.  Hold funding level.  Scope 
change

44 20010202500 Patrick J. Connolly, 
Ph.D. Columbia 
River,USGS-Western 
Fisheries Research 
Center

21-May-04 See attachment Y Project could complete in 2004.  Sponsor 
requests additional $$ for 2005.  

6



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
45 198805304 Erik Olsen 21-May-04 I recently read on the NWPPC's web page that existing BPA funded projects will not be allowed an adjustment for 

inflation in the FY 2005 funding levels.  This could create a problem for Project Number 1988-053-04 (Hood River 
Production Program - ODFW M&E).  Over the last several years, we have been able to keep project costs fairly 
static because the state froze salaries, the indirect rate generally declined, and the states benefit 
package has changed very little historically.  However, in the last year or so, we have seen a marked increase in 
the cost's associated with the state's benefit package and we anticipate that state employees will receive at least a 
minimal pay raise (i.e., 3-5%) sometime in mid- to late 2004.  We also expect that mileage rates will 
increase sometime during 2004/2005 in response to the higher gas prices.  Additionally, it appears that both the 
ISRP and the NWPPC expect us to PIT tag both wild and hatchery salmonids in FY 2005; not an 
insubstantial outlay in funds when you look at the costs associated with PIT tags and other required hardware.  I 
put together a quick budget and if I take into account the above items then our proposed budget for next year would

This program needs overall unified 
strategy.  Programmatic discussion 
required before funding.  What is direction
of program?  Reclassified as issue 5.  No 
new work.  Level funding for 2005.  Defer 
decision?  Issue 1 for increased costs.

46 199405000 Heather Ray 
Biologist/Program 
Manager Salmon River 
Habitat Enhancement 
(SRHE) Fisheries and 
Wildlife Department 
Shoshone-Bannock 
Tribes  

24-May-04 I am writing regarding budget for 2004/5 as listed above (from the Draft 2005 project budgets for review table you 
sent out).The budget for 2004/5 remains the same as 2003/4 and I would like to request that an additional $9,360 
be added to 2004/5.The 2003/4 SOW outlines the macroinvertebrate sampling that will be conducted at each of our
sites this fall, which was not part of past few years SOW or budget.  It is very time consuming to process these 
samples and in order to sort and identify them over the winter of 2004/5 we will need to hire additional personnel.  
The $9,360 will be for a technician to assist in this task.Thank you, 

Issue 1.  Hold funding level. 

47 200300100 Carol A. Ready, 
M.S.Manastash Project

24-May-04 Attached in WORD are comments on the fiscal year 2005 budget for the Manastash Creek Fish Passage and 
Screening Project, # 200300100. These comments were prepared by Brent Renfrow, contact person for the 
Washington Department of Fish and Wildlife, who submitted the proposal under the Columbia Plateau review and 
myself, the Kittitas County Conservation District project manager for the Manastash Project, working with project 
COTR Jay Marcotte. This project is a complex cooperative effort involving numerous landowners with creek water 
rights, agencies and environmental interests and is located in the Upper Yakima River Basin. Currently, the project 
has funding from BPA, the Washington State Legislature and the Natural Resources Conservation Service. These 
comments include a request for an additional $500,000 to address fish passage. We look forward to working with 
you and completing this project successfully.

Y Capital.  Ok.  Increase $500K as long as 
it remains in capital.

48  200202501, 
199803400

Jay Marcotte, BPA 24-May-04   2002-025-01 YTAHP and 1998-034-00 Safe Access.  Comments correctly state that these will be combined.  
However, the combined ’05 budget equals the ‘04 YTAHP budget amount only ($750,000), with no allowance for 
continued funding from the Safe Access side.  The combined ’04 budget for these projects was $987,000.  This, in 
effect, would reduce funds available for on-the-ground work, as the 2 former Safe Access positions (project lead 
and bookkeeper, which are being transferred to 1988-120-025 YKFP) will still need to be covered somehow, not to 
mention the remaining $130,000 of ’04 funds to be dedicated to project implementation.  The 1988-120-25 project 
budget has not been correspondingly increased to reflect the added $108,000 in personnel expenses.

These funds should be available for the 
pilot project (secruing interest in 8 
properties) that is being developed under 
the F&W Capitalization Policy; it assumes 
that the funds are not used in FY 2004.

49 200300100 Jay Marcotte, BPA 24-May-04 2003-001-00 Manastash.  My internal review comments to the workgroup noted that initial estimates for this project 
were low by approximately $500,000, and requested that such amount be added to the ’05 budget.  I see no 
reference to this in your workplan and wonder what the rationale was.

Capital.  Ok.  Increase $500K as long as 
it remains in capital.  See comments 
above.

50 199004401 Cam Heusser, Coeur 
d'Alene Tribe, Wildlife 
program

24-May-04 Project 199004401, Lake Cr:  This project has associated lands and requires O&M funding.  It also has an 
acquisition component for purchasing new lands.  It has been agreed upon in the past that this project would be 
rolled into project 200204500, but this has never been done.  The two projects would be additive, which is why 
200204500 had a budget of $6 million last year.

O&M Ok

51 200103300 Cam Heusser, Coeur 
d'Alene Tribe, Wildlife 
program

24-May-04 Project 200103300 – Hangman Cr:  Lands will be purchased in the next couple of months under the Hangman 
project.  An O&M component will be needed for this project in 2005.  Additionally, the new capital policy for 
purchasing lands does not allow for land acquisition as anadromous substitution, which is how this project is set up.
The allocated funds should be switched to the expense side of the budget.

Management plan needs to be 
developed.  Need  a proposal for basic 
O&M costs, such as development of 
management plan, etc.  No restoration 
work until management plan developed.

52 200204500 Cam Heusser, Coeur 
d'Alene Tribe, Wildlife 
program

24-May-04 Project 200204500 – Coeur d’Alene Wetlands:  Why has this project been zeroed?  If #199004401 will be rolled 
into it, it should include acquisition money for Lake Cr and CDA wetlands.  Once again, the current capital policy 
forces the use of expense money for these land acquisitions, and it should be on the expense side of the budget.

Ok.  Add 6 million to capital budget.    
Issue 7.  Needs to be scrubbed in capital 
review.

7



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
53 200205300 Mark Schuck, WDFW 24-May-04 The budget amount as listed should be sufficient to cover the costs for continuing the project.  Comments listed 

under the project questioned whether the project could go forward in 2005 if the permanent weir/adult trap was not 
funded.  WDFW and BPA negotiated the use of a portable/temporary trap in Asotin Creek for FY04.  The new 
contract begins June 1, 2004 and a preliminary design has been selected from traps currently being used in Alaska.
It will be constructed and deployed for the spring 2005 steelhead and salmon run in Asotin Cr.  We believe 
therefore that the project will be able to move forward and completed its designated objectives.  I am unsure 
whether the issue (#5 - project needs review) is related to the question addressed above. With adoption of the 
portable trap design, we should be able to meet project objectives.  All aspects of the project, as originally 
submitted to the Council, have not been implemented at the request of BPA. Only those activities that BPA 
believes directly related to RPA 180 of the FCRPS Biological Opinion, are currently being pursued.  Whether this 
constitutes grounds for the issue of falling outside the Council's scope or intent is unclear.   Please advise me of the

Ok.  

54 200302300 Dan Warren (for Joe 
Peone and Jerry 
Marco)

24-May-04 No . 200302300.The concept numbers we had been working with as Council place holders are as follows  FY 03 -
$393,000 , FY 04- $150,000, FY 05- $425,000, FY 06 – $2.4 Million   To date the Step 1 process has been utilizing 
the FY 03 Council budget figure. Step 1 will be completed within the Council approved budget for $386,779.   The 
current spreadsheet provided on the Council Web site shows;  FY04 -$150,000 and FY 05- $325,000. The 
requested adjustments at this time are as follows;    For the base CJDH Project ;  FY 05  $575,000,  FY 06- $0,  FY 
07 – $2.4 million.    Note that the correction for the FY 05 combines the original FY 04 and FY 05 figures. Also in 
the Step 1 Master plan (that will be submitted this week)  there is a proposed radio telemetry study currently slated 
for FY 05 totaling $397,000, the project is defined and a detailed budget and project description is provided in the 
Step 1 Masterplan.     How much would be accomplished in FY 05 will be dependent on what will be approved in 
the STEP process.     For your reference I have attached an Excel Spreadsheet that outlines potential future costs 
for the project (This is provided as Appendix B to the Step 1 Master plan submittal).     It should be noted that these 

Depends on Step review.  Increase to 
$575,000.

55 200301400 Andrew Dittman, Ph.D. 
Research Fishery 
Biologist Northwest 
Fisheries Science 
Center  

24-May-04 Thank you for this opportunity to respond to your call for comments on the Draft fiscal year 2005 project workplan 
and budgets. In reviewing the spreadsheet outlining the proposed FY2005 budget, I noticed that our project  
"Spatial scales of homing and the efficacy of hatchery supplementation of wild populations" (# 200301400) was 
included on the Reference list but was apparently left off of the worksheet detailing the FY2005 Systemwide 
budget. Our project was originally budgeted for $370,100 for FY 2005 but, as indicated in our recent Within-year 
Modification Request, we are requesting only $295,840 for FY 2005 because our preliminary studies have allowed 
us to refine our man power needs, identifiy less expensive radiotelemetry equipment and acquire in-kind assistance 
from NOAA-Fisheries, the Yakama Nation, and the WDFW. To reflect this budget reduction, we earlier submitted a 
Within-year Modification Request Form (200301400WY.doc) as suggested by the CBFWA staff.  Our project 
provides a unique opportunity to examine and assess the efficacy of supplementation projects on a subbasin scale 
and will provide critical information that addresses BiOp related needs for salmon conservation and recovery. There

Project not recommended, BPA did not 
fund.

56 199505700 and 
199505701

Bob Martin 24-May-04 Southern Idaho Wildlife Mitigation (projects 199505700 and 199505701)  1. The draft expense allocations to IDFG 
continue to be based on the operation, maintenance, monitoring, and evaluation of properties purchased by BPA 
prior to FY 02. Since that time, there have been no increases in IDFG’s accrual limit (spending cap) to provide 
reasonable O&M for new mitigation properties funded by BPA (Horkley, 160 ac; Allen, 80 ac; and Rice, 1,361 ac). 
Furthermore, IDFG is receiving no funding for reasonable O&M at the BPA-purchased Quarter-Circle-O property 
(2,135 ac, cost-shared).  Last year, IDFG made a detailed request for an additional $118,000 for O&M, but our 
request was denied. We request that $118,000 be added to project 199505700.   2. We support the draft allocation 
of $4.3 million of capital for SIWM implementation.  3. We recommend the Northwest Power and Conservation 
Council review BPA’s recently released capitalization policy and budgeting guidelines for land acquisition. As it is 
written, the policy jeopardizes the expense budgets (e.g. for O&M) of any contractor that participates in assisting 
BPA and the Council with reducing the mitigation debt through land acquisitions. The requirements to capitalize land

Management plan needs to be 
developed.  Need  a proposal for basic 
O&M costs, such as development of 
management plan, etc.  No restoration 
work until management plan developed.

57 200302800 Bob Martin 24-May-04 Mitigation of marine-derived nutrient loss in the Boise-Payette-Weiser subbasin (project 200302800)  1. We request
the previous allocation of $30,000 be reallocated to federal FY 05, in order for IDFG to implement the approved 
project.   

Bonneville says still phase 3, pending 
discussion on FSRPS responsibility for 
this work.

58 200300800 Alan Clark 24-May-04 See attachment This project was approved as a fish 
habitat acquisition.  If funds for wildlife 
monitoring are desired a within year 
should be requested..   

60 199000501 Julie Burke 24-May-04 See attachment Y Could be scope change.  Recommend 
looking at this in subbasin planning 
implementation.  Recognize that this is a 
response to BiOp monitoring needs.

61 198710001 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Recommended level sufficient for FY 05 project activities Ok
62 198802200 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Requesting a 10% increase to cover increases in the cost of fuel, insurance and vehicle leases. Previous year 

expenses (computer, printer, phone) for project leader were covered by another non-BPA funding source.  CTUIR 
Recommended Level = $398,380

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

8



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
63 198343500 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Requesting increase of $40,000 to CTUIR budget  ($876,741, other $141,261 is a direct contract with USFWS), 

this request is consistent with increased costs of  project activities that include; operation/maintenance, increased 
salary/fringe levels, purchase of new computer &  misc. equipment, and the overall increase in the cost of living. 
Total Additional Funds Required = $40,000

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

64 200003300 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Requesting a 10% increase to cover increases in the cost of fuel, vehicle insurance and lease. Would also like to 
purchase video software upgrade to replace existing video equipment at Nursery Bridge.  CTUIR Recommended 
Level = $128,840 

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

65 199402600 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Recommended level sufficient for FY 05 project activities Ok
66 199601100 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Project implementation is behind schedule due to funding reductions. Continued ’05 funding of $2.34M is necessary

to implement the same passage project designs, construction and O & M that was proposed but delayed during the 
’02-’04 period.

Capital portion needs to wait for subbasin 
plan implementation.  Expense portion 
associated with O&M of exisiting facilities, 
per Council direction in July of 2003.

67 199604601 Julie Burke 24-May-04 The project has found it necessary in recent years to hire a temporary employee for field work during the busy parts 
of the year.  This occurs primarily during the spring and fall planting periods and the person is shared between the 
Walla Walla and Umatilla Habitat Projects.  During this time we are under a very narrow window of opportunity and 
an existing staff of two technicians trying to cover two basins (Umatilla and Walla Walla) and more than 60 riparian 
easements is simply impossible.  In some cases we are trying to put out 10,000 native plants in a period of 2 
weeks.  Past experience has shown a total of six months of time at an entry technician funding level is necessary to
fill this gap.  It’s important too that BPA recognize the consequence of “freezing" habitat budgets.  Personnel costs, 
travel costs (fuel especially), insurance, health benefits, cost of living, etc., all continue to rise which means a 
smaller amount of money goes toward meeting project objectives and BPA Biological Opinion RPA's. For example, 
in 1997, Personnel and Travel made up 32% of the total Walla Walla Habitat Budget.  In 2004, these same categori

Y Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

68 199800703 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Recommended funding level inadequate, project expenses for personnel and travel will increase in FY05. CTUIR 
Recommended Level = $710,154.

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

69 200003100 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Recommend funding stay at FY 04 level. Personnel expenses have increased (technician has been promoted to a 
full-time status; project leader’s salary has increased); additional projects have been secured requiring additional 
maintenance costs; BPA has strongly encouraged us to coordinate with USDA programs to obtain additional 
opportunities – we have done so and anticipate increased implementation activities.Total Additional Funds 
Required = $66,942CTUIR Recommended Level = $311,486

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

70 200003800 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Master Plan to be complete by September 2004. CTUIR requesting $200,000 in FY 05 for final design phase. Budget remains 0.  Additional $ may be 
recommended at approval of Master 
Plan.  Master Plan funded for numerous 
years.  Capitalized in past.

71 200003900 Julie Burke 24-May-04 See attachment Y Could be scope change.  Recommend 
looking at this in subbasin planning 
implementation.  Recognize that this is a 
response to BiOp monitoring needs.

72 200203700 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Recommended level sufficient for FY 05 project activities. Ok
73 200203000 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Amount sufficient for FY 05 project activities. Ok
74 199009200 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Recommended level inadequate to address the following project activities; operation & maintenance, habitat 

enhancement, wetland irrigation and restoration of fire-affected shrub-steppe. Wetland irrigation not conducted in 
FY03 due to a lengthy NOAA review. The lack of irrigation in FY 03 significantly reduced contract expenditures; 
resuming normal irrigation activities alone will require additional funds in the amount of $64,979. We cannot 
complete operations/maintenance associated with wetland irrigation and restore fire-affected steppe habitats at the 
proposed funding level. CTUIR Recommended Level = $225,978 

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

75 199608300 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Amount sufficient for FY 05 project activities. Ok.  Issue 6. 
76 199506001 Julie Burke 24-May-04 Recommended level is inadequate to address operation/maintenance, habitat enhancement activities and 

restoration of native perennial grasslands. CTUIR Recommended Level = $175,000 
Issue 1. Maintain level funding.

77 200202501 Carol A. Ready, M.S. 
Yakima Tributary 
Access & Habitat 
Program  

24-May-04 See attachment Y This increase is a transfer of staff time 
($100K from Safe Access porject ) and 
O&M of previously secured under the 
Side Channels project.

9



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
78 199107300 Sam Sharr, IDFG 24-May-04 We anticipate no change in funding requierments for projects 1991-073-00 and 1990-055-00 in FY05 from the 

levels shown in the draft project budgets. There may be some movement of funds within those budget with respect 
to personnel, operation, and capital but no net change in the toal dollar amount.

Programmatic issue 2.  Hold funding level 
for 2005 until issue can be addressed.

79 199005500 Sam Sharr, IDFG 24-May-04 We anticipate no change in funding requierments for projects 1991-073-00 and 1990-055-00 in FY05 from the 
levels shown in the draft project budgets. There may be some movement of funds within those budget with respect 
to personnel, operation, and capital but no net change in the toal dollar amount.

Programmatic issue 2.  Hold funding level 
for 2005 until issue can be addressed.

80 198909800 Sam Sharr, IDFG 24-May-04 We do anticipate and increase in funding required to meet ISRP recommendations relative to project 1989-098-00. 
Jeff Lutch (IDFG Lead) will be forwarding the specifics of those changes to you.   There still seems to be some 
confusion about these projects. Specifically, with respect to the comments column in the draft FY05 budget, 
reference is made to ISRP recommendations for genetics sampling all three projects when in fact those 
recommndations were very specific to project 1989-098-00. Having said that,  I would note that these projects do 
make a very concerted attempt to integrate field activities where possible and the Natural production Monitoring 
Project will be contributing to the genetics sample database for the ISS projects where they share study streams.    

Programmatic issue 2.  Hold funding level 
for 2005 until issue can be addressed.

81 200200300 Lynn Ducharme 24-May-04 Revised budget amount = $16,451,299  This original proposal included both ongoing (project numbers 199101901 
and 199608701) and new project components.  The Tribes have not accepted BPA’s claims that the Montana Trust 
Agreement is appropriate or final mitigation for Tribal wildlife impacts.  The budget amount submitted for this project 
for fiscal year 2005 includes un-funded portions of FY02, FY03 and FY04 that were approved and recommended 
for funding by the NWPCC. Thus, the amount requested for FY 05 includes FY02 through FY05 at the NWPCC 
recommended levels. Ongoing portions of this proposal (199101901 & 199608701) have been submitted 
separately. The FY05 level submitted is only accurate if funding for FY 04 is received at the requested level. If 
funding is less than requested for FY 04, the level of funding requested will increase accordingly. The budget 
amount requested is not intended to represent the full mitigation for impacts the Tribes have suffered to fish and 
wildlife. This submittal is not intended to nor shall diminish or abrogate any federally protected Indian Treaty rights 

$12,396,000 million to make 
recommendation whole from provincial 
review..  Ok

82 199608701 Lynn Ducharme 24-May-04 Revised budget amount = $16,451,299  This original proposal included both ongoing (project numbers 199101901 
and 199608701) and new project components.  The Tribes have not accepted BPA’s claims that the Montana Trust 
Agreement is appropriate or final mitigation for Tribal wildlife impacts.  The budget amount submitted for this project 
for fiscal year 2005 includes un-funded portions of FY02, FY03 and FY04 that were approved and recommended 
for funding by the NWPCC. Thus, the amount requested for FY 05 includes FY02 through FY05 at the NWPCC 
recommended levels. Ongoing portions of this proposal (199101901 & 199608701) have been submitted 
separately. The FY05 level submitted is only accurate if funding for FY 04 is received at the requested level. If 
funding is less than requested for FY 04, the level of funding requested will increase accordingly. The budget 
amount requested is not intended to represent the full mitigation for impacts the Tribes have suffered to fish and 
wildlife. This submittal is not intended to nor shall diminish or abrogate any federally protected Indian Treaty rights 

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

83 199101901 Lynn Ducharme 24-May-04 199101901  Revised budget amount = $243,000  This project has submitted budgets for the FY02 through FY04 
budget periods below the Council approved level due to program efficiency.  Increased costs in the FY05 budget 
period are associated with the fact that BPA has approved land acquisition for resident fish mitigation for FY05.  
Parcels to be acquired during FY05 will need seed money to commence immediate restoration activities.   Our 
understanding is that these activities not be included in the acquisition budget.     

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

84 199700900 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 Management Plan will be completed under 2004 contract. 2005 funding requirements are contingent upon  option 
selected in management plan.  Consider $284,350 as placeholder for initial management action implementation and
baseline monitoring of a planned phase of the program.

Ok.  05 funds contingent on favorable 
review.

85 199701501 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 Required funding for 2005 totals $272,246 (increase of $9,000). Implementation of NEOH may affect funding level 
of this project in 2006.  This project requires an increase to cover personnel costs.  No ability to absorb increasing 
costs or reduce tasks without jeopardizing entire project. 

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.

86 199800702 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 Revise 2005 budget to: $631,994 (increase of $50,779). Presently, base funding level was incorrectly recorded 
during  the FY'01  budget planning in the Provincial Review process; the error was carried forward to the present 
fiscal year under-stating project expense by $50,779. Sponsor attempted to correct the  error and BPA funded the 
corrected amount in FY'02 and FY'03.  In 2004, BPA funded at the NPCC recommended amount of $581,215 
($354,689 for O&M, and $226,526 for M&E). The project sponsor unsuccessfully attempted to correct the error by 
submitting a letter to Mark Fritsch on 11/26/03 and by submitting a within-year budget modification request to the 
NPCC on 1/23/04. To compound the funding discrepancy in FY'05, the project COTR insists that the project pay for 
a $5,000 lease contract that exists between BPA and a landowner.This cost is clearly outside of the contract scope 
of work. Insufficient funds impacts M&E of this ESA-listed stock as approved by ISRP and NOAA. Funding 2005 
activities at 2004 levels will not allow NPT to complete M&E task 5.1.This task allows for VIE tagging.The VIE mark 
allows O&M personnel to visually distinguish between returning adults from the conventional and captive rearing pro

This issue was addressed in 2004 budget 
cycle.  Hold to level funding.

10



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
87 199801004 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 No comments or issues to address.  $307,176 adequate,  no budget revision necessary for 2005. Ok
88 199801006 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 $175,620 adequate, no budget revision necessary for 2005.  NPT participated in the Programmatic Issue 12 

response regarding captive broodstock programs that was submitted December 2003. 
Ok

89 200205400 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 All issues with the federal lands has been resolved during the Provencial Review and the project is on-going.  This 
is a cost-share project with the US Forest Service.  Issue 6 - It is our understanding that all projects within the 
Columbia Basin were based on subbain summaries.  This project was formulated and backed-up by the Asotin 
Creek Model Watershed Plan, the Charlie Creek EIS produced by the FS as well as the subbasin summary.  This 
information is still relevant and the project is also now supported in the draft Asotin Subbain Assessment and Plan.  

Ok.  Still an issue 6 as this work preceeds 
subbasin  plan implementation.

90 200207300 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 Project will be in full implementation for 2004 - 2005. Ok
91 198805301 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 The NEOH project is expeced to be authorized to proceed with Step Three, Final Design, in fall of 2004 and begin 

construction in 2005.  The estimated FY05 budget of $7,267,271 is less than the amount previously estimated and 
recommended by NPCC ($12,735,000) because of changes to the proposed project; i.e., elimination of Marks 
Ranch facility and modifications to existing LSRCP facilities--- along with project delays. The FY'05 budget includes 
costs for planning, design engineering, land acquisition, construction and construction management. FY06 
estimated cost to complete construction of facilities is $10,301,527.

More accurate cost estimate is 
$7,267,271.

92 198906201 Kathie Tiztler 24-May-04 Sponsor requested increase and Council supported request pending funding being available.One important point to 
keep in mind with the CBFWA budget, the $187k approved as the within-year this week only gets us through 
September ’03.  We are expecting the Council ’05 Budget to cover the Fiscal Year, which will provide the remaining 
funds from October through February.  If the Council ’05 budget is a contract year budget, we will need additional 
funds to cover that time periods.  Just a heads up!

Approved for $187,000 for 2004 to cover 
a portion of fy 2004.  Ok.

93 200303600 Kathie Tiztler 24-May-04 Expects to expend all funds in 05 Ok
94 199602000 Kathie Tiztler 24-May-04 04 was a 10 month contract to align contract expiration with rest of CSS - usually included with the PSMFC 

contract line
Huh?  Need clarification

95 199600201 Kathie Tiztler 24-May-04 Contracted with CBFWA AWP contr # for  simplification of BPA contracting. Was processed out of 04. Either needs its own project number or 
needs to be included with CBFWA 
coordination budget.  $189622

96 199606201 Kathie Tiztler 24-May-04 Part of Data Mgmt placeholder - Contracted with CBFWA AWP contr $ for  simplification of BPA contracting Needs to be included with CBFWA 
coordination budget.  Not currently in 
budget.  Needs $22K.

97 199604200 Jerry Marco 24-May-04 Patti, I am forwarding an update provided by our project lead for the project titled Restore and Enhance 
Anadromous Fish Populations and Habitat in Salmon Creek budget, Project # 1996-04-200. The current 
spreadsheet on the Council's website indicates that 0$ have been identified for FY05. While this project is currently 
in the NEPA process, there is still ongoing work including the master planning, OID partnership, Final EIS, and 
other watershed planning activities that will occur during FY 05. Thanks for the opportunity to comment on this 
project. Please let me know if you need additional information.  Jerry    

No additional funds beyond the exisitng 
contract.  Project looks like it will shift to 
expense from capital.Expense need for 
NRCS contract of $45,000 for 2005.  
Future funds dependent upon a favorable 
step review. 

99 198909800 thru 
198909803

Jeffrey Lutch Fishery 
Research Biologist 
Idaho Fish and Game 
Department 

24-May-04 The four contracts that occur under the Idaho Supplementation Studies (ISS) project umbrella (1989-098-00 thru 
1989-098-03) are presently under a Programmatic Issue (Issue 10). In March 2003 ISS submitted a technical report
(Lutch et al. 2003) that responded to recommendations identified in ISRP 2001-9.The ISS collaborators are 
presently drafting a response to the recommendations identified in ISRP 2003-8 and the decision memo from Mark 
Fritsch to Fish and Wildlife Committee members dated July 9, 2003, and expect to provide a complete analysis of 
the project in June 2004. The most extensive of these latest recommendations with respect to change in scope 
was the need to pursue DNA assignment for the analysis of the study. ISS collaborators drafted a proposal that 
identifies streams where this type of analysis is feasible, provides expected sample sizes based on forecasted adult
returns, and includes a budget to identify costs per stream of the proposed change in scope.For the IDFG contract 
(project #198909800) we request an FY05 increase of 300,500 over the preliminary council FY05 recommendation 
(990,000) to begin the genetic evaluations in streams assigned to IDFG so that we may meet the ISRP and council 

Programmatic issue 2.  Hold funding level 
for 2005 until issue can be addressed.  
Note:  if ISS does move forward, 
significant costs are associated.

100 198909802 Dave Johnson 24-May-04 There are some additional tasks that the ISRP has recommended that we add to the ISS work. Mark Fritsch is 
apparently in the loop on this parentage analysis proposal.  This additional proposal, if approved,  is intended to be 
split between the IDFG and NPT ISS projects as Jay describes in the email below.  Because its a new task, whose 
status is undetermined, we didn't throw it in with the other comments.  But please consider where and when its 
appropriate.  Thanks

Programmatic issue 2.  Hold funding level 
for 2005 until issue can be addressed.  
Note:  if ISS does move forward, 
significant costs are associated.

101 Mattie Allen 24-May-04 For all projects:  Shoshone-Paiute Tribes Indirect rate has gone up 2%, costing projects $5,000 or more; COLA, 
building maintenance, utilities, fuel prices and GSA-lease increases have negatively affected all budgets.  Fuel 
prices have significantly affected SPT budgets and projects due to the distance between project sites and between 
the Reservation and any place we can purchase supplies for projects (minimum of 100 miles one-way) and for 
regular vehicle maintenance.

See below

11



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
102 199701100 Mattie Allen 24-May-04 M&E Plan implementation (mandated by BPA and ISRP) will be an added cost to implementation of new projects 

and O&M of existing projects (personnel plus new equipment).   Personnel:  Current Biologist position is only 30%; 
will need full-time Project Manager Biologist to implement M&E Plan.  @ $32.80/hour (includes associated fringe 
and indirect) x .70 FTE not currently covered (1428 hours) = $46,824 Equipment:  In order to implement M&E Plan, 
Tribes will need to invest in new equipment, including new YSI water quality meter/computer; digital camera; 
computer and printer; 2 GPS units; backpack electroshocker and 2 battery packs; metal detector; etc.  The 
minimum of funding necessary to purchase M&E Plan equipment not accounted for in the recommendations is 
$20,000. Due to delay in developing M&E Plan, Habitat Enhancement project may underspend this year; possibility 
to re-schedule un-spent funds from FY04? SPT requests that an additional $63,000 be added to the current 
recommendation.  The Shoshone-Paiute Tribes are not clear on the decision made regarding reasoning for 
placement of the Habitat Enhancement project on the list of projects not considered to befixed. Projects/construction

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.  Any 
additional funds are contingent for 
favorable Council recommendation. Issue 
5 for project review.

103 199501506 Mattie Allen 24-May-04 Duck Valley Reservoirs Fish Stocking and O&M (merge of Resident Fish Stocking and Lake Billy Shaw O&M):  Fish
prices from our suppliers are increasing.  We’re not sure what the actual increase will be, but due to the fuel 
required to drive here and the substantial increase in fuel prices, our fish price per pound will be increased at a 
yearly minimum of $5,000.

Issue 1.  Maintain level funding.  .

104 199505703 Mattie Allen 24-May-04 Shoshone-Paiute Tribes Southern Idaho Wildlife Mitigation (SIWM):  Due to the implementation of the new 
Capitalization Policy and the draft Budgeting Guidelines, many pre-acquisition expenses will now have to be 
expensed.  This added expense cost needs to be reflected in the Council’s FY05 expense budget 
recommendations.  Expense recommendations do not account for the added O&M and M&E costs associated with 
new land acquisitions, nor do the recommendations account for the added pre-acquisition costs (previously 
capitalized) that will now have to be expensed.  Once we acquire property, we will not have funding to manage it for
wildlife values, and due to the capitalization budgeting language, we will not have the funds necessary to negotiate 
property acquisition.  Each of the SIWM partners should have their expense budgets doubled, at a minimum.  We 
support the draft allocation of $4.3 million of capital for SIWM implementation. 

Ok

105 198812025 David Byrnes 24-May-04 Patty, first several comments on 1988-120-25 YKFP Management/Data/Habitat -   I don't know if John included our 
comments with the material forwarded to you or not...  For Project 1988-120-25, YKFP Management/Datat/Habitat, 
your comments are not clear to me.  The See Jay Marcotte's Email on 2002-025-01 on YTAHP.  See attached 
letter from Scott Hampton to Doug Marker dated April 27, 2004.  The proposal is to split the project Re-establish 
Safe Access to the Yakima River (project number 1998-034-00) between :  Project 2002-025-01 YTAHP and 
Project 1988-120-25 YKFP M/D/H.  The justification for this is found in both Jay's Email and the April 27th letter.  
The proposed split of the Safe Access budget between the two projects is:  YTAHP - $130,000, YKFP M/D/H 
$100,000, reflecting the total for the FY 2004 budget of Safe Access of $230,000.  A result of this proposal is to 
increase YKFP M/D/H by $100,000 to reflect the inclusion of the Safe access costs for staff (see letter).  

This increase is a transfer of costs of on-
the-ground work that had been performed 
un the Safe Access project.

106 199705100 David Byrnes 24-May-04 See attachment Y Safe Access is now merged with YTAHP.

107 SNAPP Steve Smith 21-May-04 See attachment Y Sponsor sent comment to reduce budget 
to $135K plus 20K for coordination.  
Received another email saying not all 
project entities were in agreement.  Work 
group left budget at $300K, and includes 
coordination contract amount. 

108 200300500 Peter Lofy 20-May-04 Not sure if you are aware, but WDFW has some legal restrictions that are delaying HGMP completion. Just got 
word that now looks like we will be dipping into FY2005. Please put project 2003-005-00 (HGMP Phases 2 and 3) 
on the FY2005 Budget list and I will get you the best estimate I can by Monday.   $233K for 2005.

Add to worksheet and add $233K

109 200202700 24-May-04 Sponsor request reschedule from 2005 to 2004.  $9834.  Reduces 2005 to 200K Ok
110 200206100 Comment is from sponsor - budget workgroup conference call:  Realignment.  Project currently in month 

21 of a 36 month assessment and planning project.  Rec about $200K each year.  By end of current 
contract, will have spent $400 K.  $200 K more needed to complete rec work.

Increase budget to $200,000.  
Realignment

111 200105500 Beth Sanderson/Peter 
Kiffney

Issues with permits in Idaho.   27 months spent on permit issues.  Have established a unique data set - 
3 yrs.  Sponsor requests $400-$500K for 2005.  This project brought two innovative projects together.  
No limitation in time frame, but a one shot funding opportunity.  Council rec specifically addressed 
permits.   

No new work, per 2001 innovative 
recommendation.  $35,000 for 2005 to 
close out project.

112 198810804 Tom Pansky/Peter 
Paquet

24-May-04 Streamnet - Project must include hydrosite database budet.  $54,000. Increase streamnet budget by $54K.

113 200100500 Tom Pansky/Peter 
Paquet

24-May-04 Needs to be included for 2005 budget. Need to get budget amount 

12



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
114 198335000 NPT 24-May-04 The NPTH O&M project outyear funding level of $1,974,000 was approved by the NPCC during the Step 

Three process in May of 2000; at which time, outyear costs were identified through 2009.The Coho 
Master Plan identified should not be an "performance issue" tied to NPTH O&M.  Development of the 
Coho Master Plan was funded under project 1983-350-04, NPTH P&D - see capital expense category.  
A draft of the Coho Master Plan was sent to co-managers to review on 5/3/04. We anticipate completion 
and submittal to BPA by 9/1/04 - the contract expiration date. BPA COTR has a schedule of components
for plan completion and submittal.                                                                                                                 

Ok.  Still and issue 4.  

115 198335003 NPT 24-May-04 Revise 2005 budget to: $1,942,000.  The NPTH M&E project outyear funding was approved by the 
NPCC during the Step Three process in May of 2000; at which time, outyear costs were identified 
through 2009.  The project has been held to these outyear costs although inflationary adjustments have 
exceeded the council approved amounts.  The 2005 preliminary Council recommended budget is 
$126,000 less than the funds identified in the agreed-to outyear costs ($1,942,000).  This is not all due 
to an "inflation adjustment".  In addition CWT costs have increased $15.50/1,000 tags over the price we 
identified in our 2005 out-year costs (22.3% increase).  Without full funding, the project will not be able 
to complete all the Tasks currently identified in the SOW and approved by the ISRP for implementation 
of NPTH.  

Issue 1. Mark to follow up.

116 198909802 NPT 24-May-04 Required funding for 2005 totals $467,847 (increase of $38,006).  The increase encompasses personnel 
costs identified in the 2003 and 2004 project SOW that were delayed so that equipment purchases 
could be made to meet 2004 SOW tasks.  Additionally, the ISRP has requested further reviews and 
evaluations of project design that require extensive work to complete (which are outside contractual 
agreements and SOW).  This, in conjunction with experimental design expansions identified by ISRP, 
will require a significant budget increase and will be requested separately by IDFG project 198909800. 

Programmatic issue 2.  Hold funding level 
for 2005 until issue can be addressed.  
Note:  if ISS does move forward, 
significant costs are associated.  

117 199501300 NPT 24-May-04 Required funding for 2005 totals $200,796 (increase of $17,235).  The increase is for the amount of 
within year increase as previously submitted and justified on 11/13/03 pursuant to the 1st Program 
Status Review meeting.  The ongoing project activities are consistent with the scope of the current SOW 
and consistent with the scope and intent of the original source 1995 Program Measure (10.8.D.2) to 
construct 6 - 12 additional fish ponds.  NPCC's 2002 recommendations to eliminate exploration of new 
ponds sites were based in part on outdated 2000 project review information and not the most applicable 
and recent information afforded by the more intensive 2002 Provincial Review.  Program Measure 
10.8.D.2 continues to have force and affect in accordance with the 2000 F&W Program.

Hold at $183,561 per FY 2000 
decision and reiterated in provincial 
decision 2002.

118 199604300 NPT 24-May-04 Required funding for 2005 totals $923,887 (O&M $378,072 and M&E $545,815), no increase from 2004 
($923,887).  At this funding level, project will complete all objectives and tasks associated with a 
100,000 supplementation smolt release and required M&E on natural and supplementation fish.  Project 
is identified as part of the base condition in the BIOP. This project is the only program in the Salmon 
River subbasin currently producing juveniles for supplementation of listed spring/summer chinook 
salmon.  Project COTR recommended $923,887 for 2005, however BPA and NPCC derived a 2005 
funding level of $460,850 without coordination or consultation with the Nez Perce Tribe. Prior to NPCC 
funding recommendations issued on 5/7/04, the Nez Perce Tribe had scheduled to meet with Mark 
Fritsch of NPCC on 6/8/04 to discuss alignment, scope and issues.  The Nez Perce Tribe has prepared 
a response to earlier issues raised in a letter from Mark Fritsch (3/8/04), to the Nez Perce Tribe, in 
regards to scope and issues of the JCAPE Project.

Defer decision.  Issue 5.

119 199607702 NPT 24-May-04 Project is on target and deliverables are being met within SOW and budget.  The Lolo Creek Ecosystem 
Analysis at the Watershed Scale and Clearwater Subbasin Assessment are completed.  Project is within 
scope of approved proposal from 2001.  This project is a cost share project with the USFS.

Ok

120 199607703 NPT 24-May-04 The project sponsor is unclear about the basis for applying Issue 5 to this project and welcomes a 
review of the project accomplishments. The project focuses on restoring habitat and reconnecting 
habitat.  To date, we have completed a comprehensive watershed scale assessment, removed over 250 
miles of failing road, replaced 11 barrier culverts, initiated project monitoring, and started an 
assessment to evaluate condition of remaining roads and culverts.  Matching funding has been a cost 
share of USFS funds, a variety of other grants, and BPA Hi-Priority funds for culvert work.

Change to issue 6, from issue 5.

13



Draft FY 2005 workplan and budget: Comments Received

ID Project Number Sponsor Date received Comment Attachment Response to comments
121 199607705 NPT 24-May-04 Project is on target and deliverables are being met within SOW and budget. The Meadow Face 

Ecosystem Analysis at the Watershed Scale and Clearwater Subbasin Assessment are completed.  
Project is within scope of approved proposal from 2001.  This project is a cost share project with the 
USFS.

Change to issue 6, from issue 5.

122 199703800 NPT 24-May-04 No response required. 2005 budget of $308,447 will be adequate, may limit some collections (ie 
Pahsimeroi hatchery - very expensive to get samples from this location).

Ok

123 199706000 NPT 24-May-04 All reports have been completed and submitted to BPA COTR. Ok, need to confirm that reports are 
submitted.

124 199901600 NPT 24-May-04 Justification has been completed for this project.  Detailed justification of project functions (fish surveys, 
culvert surveys, road surveys and decommissioning, riparian and wetland protection fence, riparian 
planting) was provided in a combined response from the Nez Perce Soil and Water Conservation 
District and the Nez Perce Tribe DFRM - Watershed Division on 8/21/02 to BPA.  This can be provided 
if needed.

Issue 6 

125 200003400 NPT 24-May-04 Road obliteration is scheduled to begin in 2005 pending the resolution of the North Lochsa Face EIS. Ok, should be issue 6.

126 200003500 NPT 24-May-04 Viable on-going project.  Objectives and tasks being completed as stated in SOW.  Cost-share project 
with USFS.  Implementation scheduled for 2005 (includes more road decommissioning, culvert 
replacements and one or two phases of the channel rehabilitation).  Watershed assessment completed 
June 2002.

Issue 6, not issue 5.

127 200003600 NPT 24-May-04 Project is meeting deliverables within SOW and budget, and is tracking for future work. Clearwater 
Subbasin Assessment is completed.  Project is within scope of approved proposal from 2001.  This 
project is a cost-share project with the US Forest Service.

Issue 6, not issue 5.

128 200026200 NPT 24-May-04 Change in Scope from NPCC recommendation due to BPA non funding.  Requested $500,000. Ok
129 200206800 NPT 24-May-04 Statistical design submitted.  Project sponsors are waiting for comments. Pending ISRP comment
130 200206900 NPT 24-May-04 The issues listed previously are being addressed within this project. The collection of support is 

ongoing. Falls passage feasibility is ongoing and scheduled to be comleted November 2004. 
Implementation of passage adjustment is scheduled for 2005 field season.

Pending receipt of justification. Issue 
6.  $Add 162,896, dependant on 
Bonnevilles concerns being 
addressed.

131 200207200 NPT 24-May-04 Viable on-going project.  All objectives and tasks being completed on time as stated in SOW.  Cost-
share project with Forest Service.  NEPA will be completed by end of 8/04.  Contract prep and award by 
11/04 with implemenation of project field season 2005.  Watershed Assessment completed in 
December 2003.

Issue 6, Ok

132 199703000 NPT 24-May-04 No response required. 2005 budget of $401,789 will be adequate  (reduced from 2004 level due to 
equipment purchases in 04). 

Ok

133 198335004 NPT 24-May-04 NPT anticipates approval of Master Plan to proceed to Step Two planning in FY05 for acclimation 
facilities in the Clearwater subbasin.  Step Two total cost estimates of $550,000 for NEPA ($250,000), 
design and engineering ($100,000), NPT project lead and coordination ($200,000). 

Budget workgroup does not 
recognize this as a valid project 
number. This should be part of 
19833500.

134 199903200 NPT 24-May-04 Change in Scope from NPCC recommendation due to BPA non funding.   Please refer to the 9/11/02 
"Issue Summary for the Northwest Polwer Planning Council's Lower Columbia, Esturary, Columbia 
Cascad, Miccles Snake and Upper Snake Provincial Review" that provides a detailed justificatio and 
rationale for BPA funding.  This proposal is related to a previously funded predecessor project that was 
discontinued due to ISRP concerns.  As such, it is directly linked to past BPA investments.  The current 
proposal has passed scientific scrutiney, and NPCC, ISRP and CBFWA have all recommended that 
BPA fund the project.  

Phase, BPA questions FSRPS 
responsibility.

135 200202700 PNNL Request rescheduling from 2005 back to 2004, $9,834.  2005 need reduced to $200,000 Ok, move $9,834 to 2004, reduce 
2005 to $200,000.

14




